
MIDWEST 
B Historical 

and
Genealogical

STER

1989 VOL. XXIV #3 
OCT — NOV — DEC 
WICHITA, KANSAS



MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC.

The Register is published quarterly by 
the Midwest Historical & Genealogical 
Society, Inc. to provide information 
about genealogy and regional history 
to its members and interested parties.

Publication mailing dates: May 15, 
August 15, November 15, February 15.
Back issues: Recent issues are available 
for $3.75 each, postpaid.
Membership: Includes one issue of the 
Register each quarter. Dues received 
after the publication date will receive 
back issues for that year with the next 
regular mailing.
Membership Year —
April 1 through March 31
Student (17 & under).................$ 7.50
Libraries...................................... $ 12.00
Individual....................................$ 15.00
Couple........................................ $ 20.00
Sustaining..................................$ 50.00
Lifetime Membership Fees —
One time only
Life (Single).................................$300.00
Life (Couple)...............................$500.00
Benefactor...................................$800.00
Queries: Members may submit two 
queries per issue. Non-members que­
ries are $1.25 each or $2.50 with a copy 
of the Register in which the query ap­
pears.
Submissions: Send queries and articles 
for publication along with: “Permis­
sion to Publish,” your signature, date 
submitted and source to: MHGS, 
Attn.: Quarterly Editor. Material must 
be received by the 20th of the month 
preceeding the mailing date.
All material for publication is subject 
to editing. Every effort will be made to 
publish accurate material. Midwest 
Historical & Genealogical Society, Inc. 
and its Editor will not assume respon­
sibility for errors on the part of the 
contributor. Correction of proven er­
rors will be published. We are not 
responsible for publishing rights of 
contributed material. MHGS does not 
buy articles for publication in the 
Register.
Advertising: Ad space is sold in 2-1/2" x 
2-1/2"block units, (12 blocks perpage). 
Cost for a single block is $5.00 per issue. 
Multiple unit ads receive a 20% dis­
count. Example: Four block unit ad: 
$20 - 20% = $16. For more information, 
write to the Register, Attn: Adv. Dept.

REGISTER
Volume XXIV Number 3

CONTENTS

98 New Members

99 Letters

100 1893 Sedgwick County Marriages, cont.

105 Abstracts from the
1872 Wichita City Eagle

110 The Wichita Business Directories 
from 1886-7, 1894, 1900, Part III

116 Queries

117 This-N-That

118 Obituaries from Cheney area newspapers

124 A Tribute to Midwest's Founder
Mary B. Schultz

126 New Books in the Genealogy Collection 
of the Wichita Public Library

131 1897 Carter’s Monthly;
The Building of a City Part II

136 Ancestor Charts

140 Index



NEW MEMBERS

The Midwest Historical & Genealogical Society is pleased to 
welcome the following new members to the Society:

Coulson, Mary 852 Marcilene 67218

Daily, Lawrence

Elgin, James G.
England, Lois Marie

214 Martha, Mulvane 67110

5243 Valentine Rd. 67219
3529 S. Hiram 67217

Fager, Janet
Fager, Gerald Wayne

118
118

Lauber
Lauber

Lane , 
Lane ,

Derby 
Derby

67037
67037

Harris, Barbara 330 N. Old Manor 67208
Harris, Morris 330 N. Old Manor 67208
Henderson, Ray 409 Pamela 67212
Holt, David 523 S. Crestway 67218

Jorgensen, Freda L. 822 N. Broadview 67208

Kidd, Orpha E. 200 S. Florence 67209

Lacey, Beverly A. 
Lambdin, Aylene

9 Hayhouse Rd. Perkasie, PA 18944
454 Pamela 67212

Morrow, Shirley J. 758 N. Meridian, Valley Ctr. 67147

Olive, John P.

Rohline, Linda
Ross, Nancy

Stewart, Gerri 
Strain, Judith A.

Watkins, Patricia G.

5626 Coe Drive 67208

RR 2, Box 52K, Clearwater 67026
2434 Perry 67204

3015 S. Elizabeth 67212
840 Prosperity Lane, Andover 67002

104 Melody Lane, Slidell, LA 70458

IN MEMORIAM
Books will be placed in the MHGS Library

98 MHGS REGISTER



letters

Meetings:
2nd Saturday. 2 DO P.M . Library

Library Open:
Tuesday b Saturday. 10:00-5:00 P.M.

Midwest Historical & Genealogical Society, Inc.
P. 0. Box 1121 Wichita. Kansas 67201

September 10,1989

Mr. Michael L. Jones
Hershberger, Patterson, Jones & Roth
100 South Main
Wichita, KS 67202

Dear Mr. Jones:

The Midwest Historical & Genealogical Society board members wish to reply to your letter 
regarding the bequest from Mabel Althea Brown.

At our meeting on September 9, the board chose to add this amount to our library 
carpet fund. The carpet will soon be needed to finish our five year old remodeling project of a 
100 year old building at 1203 North Main in Wichita.

That you may wish to advise your client’s kin, it was decided that the above action was 
more appropriate than merely adding to the general fund and purchasing paint or paper clips.

Thank you for your handling of the wishes in your client’s will. We will add your name to 
our open house list. Should you have an interest in family history, Kansas history...etc. we would 
be proud to show you our active Kansas room facility in the lower level of the library from 9:00 
to 4:00 on Tuesdays and Saturdays.

Thank you sincerely,

Midwest Historical & Genealogical Society

Merle Seavey
Corresponding Secretary

Mi d w es t—-west Historical and Genealogical Society recentl sizeable bequest from the estate of Mabel Alth»° 
a member of MHGS and an avid genealogist. Her 
help Midwest buy carpet for the MHGS library.

If you wish to include MHGS in your will, 
express your desire. For those looking to make 
contribution while still living, MHGS provides . 
profit organization. Contact your tax service fo

Vol. XXIV #3

cal and Gen

Brown.” 
thoughtful

y received a 
Ms. Brown was 
gift will

a°”tact you 
a wort- ,
tax \ 01X6 tax benefits 
r inf^,

^wyer and 
charitable 
as a non- 
®ation.

99



MARRIAGE RECORDS

SEDGWICK COUNTY MARRIAGES, 1893, CONTINUED - BOOK F

Page Groom/Br i de Residence Age Appl Marriage

F099

[* denotes

Bright, Henry 
Gasaway, Nettie

marriage returns on

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

file

27
22

at

16

MHGSJ

Mar 16 Mar 1893*
F100 Wadiey, J.W.

Jester, Effie Dora
Wichita,KS 
W i c h i t a, K S

32
24 17 Mar 17 Mar 1893*

FIDO

F101

Nielson, Peter 
Pederson, Mettie 
Roth, Gotthard 
Betzen, Annie M.

Derby,KS
Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wi chi ta,KS 
Andover,KS 
Andover,KS

29
27
23
18

17

18

Mar

Mar 18 Mar 1893*
F101 Zerbe, A.E .

Fuller, Maggie H.
28
16 22 Mar 22 Mar 1893*

F102 Garnett, John 
Andrew(ws ), Hatti e

Garden Plain,KS 
Garden Plai n,KS

23
19 21 Mar 22 Mar 1893*

F102 Crider, C.E .
Ausmus, Julia E.

Derby,KS 
Derby,KS

29
19 22 Mar 23 Mar 1893*

F103 Bailey, Glenn R.
Miller, Ida M.

Wi chi ta,KS 
Ki ngman,KS

23
19 22 Mar 22 Mar 1893*

F103 Yazel, Charles S . 
Ivy, Hattie

Wi chi ta,KS 
Wichita,KS

22
16 22 Mar 22 Mar 1893*

F104 Durham, Nat T.
Hornady(day), May M.

Wei 1i ngton,KS 
W i c h i t a , K S 
Conway Spgs,KS 
Columbus,KS

27
20 18 Mar 28 Mar 1893*

F104 Carter, R.S .
McCastin(slin), B.D.

62
48 27 Mar 27 Mar 1893*

F105
..(Mrs . ) 
White, Albert 
Coleman, Mary H.

Wi ch i ta,KS 
W i c h i t a, K S

30
25 27 Mar 27 Mar 1893*

F105 Jedeke, Thomas 
Petzold, Lena

Wi chi ta,KS 
Wi ch i ta , KS

31
25 28 Mar 29 Mar 1893*

F106 Darling, J.W. 
Culp, Myra S.

Ch i cago,IL 
W i c h i t a, K S

47
32 30 Mar 30 Mar 1893*

F106 Alexander, T. B .
Henry, E.B.

Derby,KS
W i c h i t a, K S

29
25 30 Mar 30 Mar 1893*

F107 Worthington, George 
Hunter, Sarah E.

S . Wi chi ta,KS 
W i c h i t a, K S

35
17 30 Mar 30 Mar 1893*

F107 Goul, James M.
Young, Graci e (i a) E .

Wi chi ta,KS 
Wichita,KS 
Sedgwi ck,KS 
Sunnyd a 1e,KS

23
21 31 Mar 31 Mar 1893*

F108 Mathi s(i as), Gus M.
Campbell, Iva M.

22
23 01 Apr 03 Apr 1893*

F108 Wilson, Lawrence 
Ch i pps, Bell

Potwi n,KS 
Greenwi ch,KS

31
26 01 Apr 05 Apr 1893*

F109 Winters, George
McDaniels, S.W. (Mrs

Wi ch i ta,KS 
.) Wi ch i ta,KS

39
37 01 Apr 02 Apr 1893*

F109 Pai dri ck , Marshal 1
Herring, Lettie

W i c h i t a, K S 
Wi ch i ta,KS

41
31 01 Apr 02 Apr 1893*

F110 Gager , M.E .
Cook, Mary H.

Wi chi ta,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

49
48 01 Apr 03 Apr 1893*

F110 Baker, Perry
Bishop, Jenn i e

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

22
22 29 Mar

100 MHGS REGISTER



Fill
Fill

Rush, Franklin R.
Alexander, Hatti e I.
Rose, F.C.
Hammon, Lucy

Andover,KS 
Wichita,KS 
Wichita,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

45
32
26
25

06

06

Apr

Apr

06

06

Apr 1893*

Apr 1893*
F112 Call, Franci s M.

Bowman, E.M.
Urbana,IL 
Wi ch i ta,KS

26
26 07 Apr 08 Apr 1893*

F112 Reeves, Owen
Shrode, Emma

Minneha,KS 
Mi nneha,KS

23
22 08 Apr 09 Apr 1893*

F113 Hollingshead, Jason W.
Dickey, Myrtle A.

St. Loui s,MO 
Wi ch i ta,KS

27
19 11 Apr 12 Apr 1893*

F113 Shellhammer, John 
Lewi s, Florence

Norwi ch,KS 
Runnymeade,KS

32
36 11 Apr 11 Apr 1893*

F114 Jaax, Edward 
Jansen, Frances

St. Marks,KS
St. Marks,KS

21
21 12 Apr 18 Apr 1893*

F114 Cowan , McClel 1 an 
Horney, Maggie

W i c h i t a, K S 
Wichita,KS

31
24 12 Apr 12 Apr 1893*

F115 Church, George W.
Funkhouser, Minnie I.
Marti n, Nicholas 
..(co 1aus )
Simon, Anna E.

Arkansas City,KS
Arkansas City,KS

23
19 14 Apr 15 Apr 1893*

F115 St. Marks,KS

St. Marks,KS 
Conway Spgs,KS
Moran,KS

27

17 15 Apr 02 May 1893*
Fl 16 Hunt, John N.

Booth, Anna B.
23
23 13 Apr 15 Apr 1893*

F116 Murphy, Charles F.
Bixby, Emma A.

W i c h i t a, K S 
W i c h i t a, K S

18
16 18 Apr 18 Apr 1893*

F117 McCarty(thy), J.W.
Walker, M.A. (Mrs.)

W i c h i t a, K S 
Wi ch i ta,KS

39
33 19 Apr 20 Apr 1893*

Fil 7 Lavin, Charles M.
Lutes, Emma

W.i chita,KS 
W i c h i t a , K S

27
21 19 Apr 19 Apr 1893*

F118 Colson, John B.
Anderson, Clara M.

Peck,KS 
Peck,KS

36
30 20 Apr 27 Apr 1893*

F118 Bender, John H. 
Doran, Addie

W i c h i t a, K S 
W i c h i t a, K S

26
19 20 Apr 20 Apr 1893*

Fil 9 Greer, Zack
Heifer , Sarah E. (Mrs.)

W i c h i t a, K S
W i c h i t a, K S

43
39 20 Apr 20 Apr 1893*

F119 Lockhart, Charles H. 
Kenison, Lizzie

W i c h i t a, K S 
Wi ch i t a,KS

26
22 20 Apr 20 Apr 1893*

F120 Dick, P.B.
Trego, Mary B.

Sedgwi ck,KS
Sedgwi ck,KS

31
30 24 Apr 27 Apr 1893*

F120 McNamara, James
Riley, Angeline (Mrs . )

Red Rock,OT 
Red Rock,OT

37
35 24 Apr 24 Apr 1893*

F121 Shaffer, Samuel
Snelbaker, Grace

Mui vane, KS 
Mu 1 vane,KS

25
19 24 Apr 27 Apr 1893*

F121 Sendelbach(ntelbach), 
..Michael H.
Voegeli, Louisa M.

W i c h i t a, K S

St. Marks,KS

23

20 25 Apr 26 Apr 1893*
F122 Winter, Constantine 

Peltzer(zner), Gertrude
Andale,KS 
Andale,KS

26
21 25 Apr 02 May 1893*

F122 Muse, James D.
Hol 1i nsworth , Sadie

C h i c a g o , IL 
Wichita,KS

23
21 26 Apr 26 Apr 1893*

F123 Zeitler, Henry
Hatter, Barbara

Belle P1ai ne,KS
Belle P1ai ne,KS

35
23 27 Apr 27 Apr 1893*

vol. xxiv n 101



F123 Alder, John Kechi,KS 60
55 28 Apr 02 May 1893*Pellett, Nancy A. (Mrs) Kechi,KS

Fl 24 Schenman(nn),Moriz(itz) Andale,KS
Dol(Dull), Laura Waterloo,KS

37
25 28 Apr 01 May 1893*

F124 Maddy, S.H. Wichita,KS
Westfall, Ora Bell(le) Wichita,KS
Kinzle, Frank Eldorado,KS
Kullman, Lena (Mrs.) Eldorado,KS

40
21 29 Apr 29 Apr 1893*

F125 42
35 29 Apr 29 Apr 1893*

F125 Ackerman, Fred L. Wichita,KS
McCartney, Mable Clare Wichita,KS

27
19 01 May 02 May 1893*

F126 Schmidt, E.B. Wichita,KS
Castor, Maggie Viola Wichita,KS

23
17 01 May 01 May 1893*

F126 Bean, Bennett E. Valley Center,KS
Redmyer, Matilda Valley Center,KS

24
18 01 May 01 May 1893*

F127 Crabb, Guy W. Rose Hill ,KS
Williams, Ida Rose Hill,KS
Dysart, Edward M. Augusta,KS
Hanes, Nora Etta Augusta,KS
Stearns, George B. Dariington , IT
Meyers, Anna E. (Mrs.) Wichita,KS

24
23 01 May 01 May 1893*

F127 23
15 01 May 03 May 1893*

F128 41
36 03 May 03 May 1893*

F128 Furnace(as), Fred Colwich,KS
Hinthorne, Leona Colwich,KS

21
20 04 May 05 May 1893*

F129 Buck, William F. Rosalia,KS
Simon, Anna Rosalia,KS

21
22 04 May 05 May 1893*

F129 Jones, Henry W. Wichita,KS
Larry, Eliza Wichita,KS
Fuller, C.E. Conway Spgs,KS
Leddy, Rose Conway Spgs,KS

28
19 05 Apr 05 May 1893*

F130 24
19 13 Apr 13 Apr 1893*

F130 Baker, Perry Wichita,KS
Bishop, Jennie Wichita,KS

22
22 29 Mar 29 Mar 1893*

F131 Cosner, S.C. Benton,KS
Laurence, Anna May Wichita,KS

42
22 27 Mar 02 Apr 1893*

F131 Dent, Micajah B. Chickasha,IT
Root, Mata Wichita,KS

53
45 17 Jan 17 Jan 1893*

F132 Fulton, Oliver S. Wichita,KS
Henderson, Edith Wichita,KS

28
25 06 May 07 May 1893*

F132

F133

Bertholf, C.L. Valley Center,KS
Arnold, Ida May Valley Center,KS
Morris, James E. Belle Plaine,KS
Cornwell, Anna Belle Plaine,KS

29
17
22
19

08

10

May

May 10 May 1893*
F133 Smith, W.E.(L.W.E.) Mulvane,KS

Stewart, June(Jane) Mulvane,KS
Odum, Jerome D. Sunnydale,KS
Bastow, Carrie Sunnydale,KS

22
19 12 May 12 May 1893*

F134 26
19 13 May 14 May 1893*

F134 Giefer, Mathias J. St. Marks,KS
Joxen, Agnes St. Marks,KS
Newholt, Frank W i c h i t a , K S
Shober(Schober), Wichita,KS

27
24 15 May 30 May 1893*

F135 27
35 15 May 16 May 1893*

F135
..Theresa
Camp, Oscar Wichita,KS
Heimple, Emma Wichita,KS

23
19 15 May 16 May 1893*

F136 Neal, Daniel W. Wichita,KS
Pike, Mary E. Wichita,KS

26
20 15 May 15 May 1893*

102 MHGS REGISTER



F136 Willis, Fred S.
Sutton , Adda (Mrs. )

Wichita,KS
Wichita,KS

27
29 15 May 15 May 1893*

F137 Cathers, F.E .
Cummings, Frank (Miss)

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

19
18 17 May 17 May 1893*

F137 Imel, Charles 
Hi att, Annie M. 
Perry, Charles J. 
Willi ams, Susie 
Warren, Lewis A. 
Waterfal 1, Maggie A.

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wi ch i ta, KS

32
21 17 May 17 May 1893*

F138 Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wichita,KS

22
20 17 May 17 May 1893*

F138 Sunnydale,KS 
Furley,KS

23
19 18 May 18 May 1893*

F139 Huff, Rufus 
Perkins, Belle

Mu 1 vane,KS
Mu 1 vane,KS

32
23 18 May 18 May 1893*

F139 Kunkel , Albert 
Boreman, Anna Bertha

Wichita,KS 
W i c h i t a, K S

36
18 18 May 22 May 1893*

F140 Price, Andrew
Shea, Margaret

W i c h i t a , K S 
Wichita,KS

30
27 23 May 25 May 1893*

F140 Wolff, Frederick 
Heimermann(marmann),

W i c h i t a, K S 
Wi chi ta,KS

28
24 23 May 24 May 1893*

F141
..Annie
Brinkman, Fred W.
Guest, Edna L.

K e c h i , K S 
Kechi,KS

29
20 24 May 28 May 1893*

F141 Baird, Calvin L.
Smith, Avis

W i c h i t a, K S 
Bentley,KS

31
25 24 May 24 May 1893*

F142 Bowers, Frank A.
Sutherland, Harriet E.

W i c h i t a, K S 
Wi ch i ta,KS

24
15 26 May 26 May 1893*

F142 Gray, Charles F.
Hollingsworth, Flora C.

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wi chi ta,KS

28
24 27 May 28 May 1893*

F143 Carpenter, William G. 
Holderman(Halderman), 
..Ina M.

Goddard,KS
Garden Plain,KS

35
28 27 May 28 May 1893*

F143 Lyon, Peter W.
Money, Barbara J.

Baynevi 11e,KS
Baynevi 11e,KS

39
17 29 May 30 May 1893*F144 Nelson, R . F .

Wright, N.A.
W i c h i t a, K S
W i c h i t a, K S

25
22 31 May 31 May 1893*F144 Bryon, Claud J.

Hinkle, Lucy G.
W i c h i t a, K S 
W i c h i t a, K S

27
19 31 May 31 May 1893*F145 Bechtel, William 

Akers, Dot
Wi chi ta,KS 
Kansas City,MO

25
21 31 May 31 May 1893*F145 Sieglinger, William

Smith, Jennie
W i c h i t a , K S 
W i c h i t a, K S

52
45 31 May 31 May 1893F146 Fenstermaker, Orville 

McGu i n(nn ) , Lucy E . 
Mathews, Lynn L. 
Hedrick, Nellie G.

Wi ch i ta,KS
Wi ch i ta,KS

34
28 01 Jun 01 Jun 1893*F146 C o 1 w i c h , K S 

Colwi ch,KS
24
17 25 May 25 May 1893*F147 Rash, Edward 

Sallers(alters), Maggie 
Heimermann, M. J.
Lies, Abbie

Conway Sp gs,KS 
Wi chi ta,KS

22
18 23 May 23 May 1893*

F147 St. Mark s,KS
St. Marks,KS

25
18 02 Jun 20 Jun 1893*F148 Hite, G.L.

Busscher(sher), Maggie
W i c h i t a , K S 
Wi ch i ta,KS

30
20 02 Jun 02 Jun 1893*F148 Bish, David A.

Hagerty(ggerty), Mary L
W i c h i t a, K S 
W i c h i t a, K S

21
15 03 Jun 04 Jun 1893*F149 Harris, Cecil H.

Niswonger, Mollie B.
W i c h i t a. K S 
W i c h i t a , K S

25
20 03 Jun 04 Jun 1893*

Vol. XXIV #3 103



F14 9 Carley, Charles
Muma, Della 
Christman, Albert J.
Russel 1, Catheri ne A.

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

20
18 03 Jun 03 Jun 1893*

F 150 Wi ch i ta,KS 
W i c h i t a , K S

26
20 05 Jun 06 Jun 1893*

F150 Carter, John D.
Willi ams, Cora B.

Wichita,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

26
21 05 Jun 08 Jun 1893*

F151 Marti n , Charles F.
Jackson, Fann i e(ny) L.

Brocton,NY 
Wi chi ta , KS 
C h i c a g o , IL 
W i c h i t a , K S

28
27 06 Jun 06 Jun 1893*

F151 Turnock, James
Dawson, Mary Josephine

25
23 06 Jun 07 Jun 1893*

F152
..Belle
Cutler, Henry W.
Steepelton(Sepleton) ,

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wichita,KS

20
18 07 Jun 07 Jun 1893*

F152
..Gracie E.
Dunham, James G.
Spencer, Virginia C.

W i c h i t a, K S 
W i c h i t a , K S

42
32 07 Jun 07 Jun 1893*

F153
..(Mrs .)
Crager, Samuel A.
Rutlege, Jennie M.

Salt Lake Cty,UT 
W i c h i t a, K S

23
22 07 Jun 07 Jun 1893*

F153

F154

Cutler, Francis M.
Stepelton , Graci e E .
Goodin, C.R .
Macy, Annie B.

Wi ch i ta , KS 
Wi chi ta , KS 
Wichita,KS 
W i c h i t a, K S

20
18
25
25

07

10

Jun

Jun 11 Jun 1893*
F154 Brown, John

Davis, Nina
Wichita,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

21
21 12 Jun 12 Jun 1893*

F155 Whi tlock , Albert 
Skinner, Roberta

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wichita,KS

37
18 12 Jun 12 Jun 1893*

F155 Summers, Sidney C.
Allen, Nancy 
Gregory, Charles S. 
Cli fford , Ada C.

Mi nneha, KS 
Mi nneha, KS

48
19 21 Jun 22 Jun 1893*

F156 Wi chi ta,KS
Wi ch i t a,KS 
Conway Spgs,KS 
Wichita,KS

22
19 26 May 27 May 1893*

F156 Nedrow, Charles R.
Beck, Nellie A.

26
21 13 Jun 13 Jun 1893*

F157 Pritchard, Charles H. 
Cone, Rena

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wichita,KS

21
21 15 Jun 15 Jun 1893*

F157 Crawford, Aldyn(ne)
Burnaugh, Pearl

Wichita,KS
Valley Center,KS

22
18 16 Jun 16 Jun 1893*

Fl 58 Duncan, A.B.
Randolf, Myria

Goddard,KS 
Goddard,KS

23
19 24 Jun 25 Jun 1893*

F158 Gregory, Charles G.(S.) 
Clifford, Ada C

Wi chi ta , KS 
Wichita,KS

22
19 26 May 27 Jun 1893

F159 Horn, Spencer C. 
Matheny, Mary

Mu 1v ane , KS 
Mui vane,KS

32
18 24 Jun 24 Jun 1893*

F159 McCurdy, William B.
Hogan, Kati e F.

Derby,KS 
Derby,KS

23
19 24 Jun 25 Jun 1893*

F160 Rogers, Robert I.
Clement, Mabel J.

Pasadena,CA 
Wi chi ta,KS 
Wi chi ta,KS 
Cheney,KS

24
22 26 Jun 28 Jun 1893*

F160 Muel1 er, Edward J. 
Boughton, Ada

26
22 27 Jun 29 Jun 1893*

F161 Lewis, Frederick S.
Marshal 1, Lulu

Wi chi ta,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

26
21 30 Jun 30 Jun 1893*

104 MHGS REGISTER



Part I, section 1 was printed in the Midwest Historical and Genealogical 
Register, Vol. XXIV #1.

[numbers in parentheses following abstract indicate (page, column).]

April 26, 1872

Mrs. William Smith's funeral was April 21, 1872. (3,1)

Harry Lindsay learned his trade in Scotland. (3,3)

Mary E. Smith, wife of William Smith, died Saturday, April 20, 1872. She and 
Mr. Smith had been married one year, and she leaves behind a baby. (3,3)

May 3, 1872

Mr. Abbott, an attorney in Oxford, was educated at Huron, Ohio. C. Willsie, an 
attorney in Oxford, was educated at Leonx College, Iowa, and at Fayette Iowa 
University. He was admitted to the bar at Paola, Kansas. Col. Knapp was 
educated at Alleghany College, Pennsylvania, and at Concord, New Hampshire 
Institution. He read the law at Williamsport and New York. (2,3&4)

Sumner Corbin died April 26, 1872. (2,5)

I. Albaugh moved to Hot Springs because of poor health. (3,1)

Mr. Mayfield was shot to death Saturday, April 27, 1872 in Wellington by Mr. 
Lynch. Mr. Lynch was hung on Monday in Caldwell by vigilantees. Also killed 
by vigilantees was Uncle Tommy Watson. [Mr. Watson was declared "hail and hardy 
in the May 10th paper.] (3,2)

The civil docket for the session of the District Court that convenes on 
Tuesday, May 14, 1872 in Sedgwick County includes the following cases: *Fritz 
Flader vs. Emil Werner, #67; *H. E. Van Duzen vs. Emil Werner, #74; Ludington & 
Hays vs. Polk & Warwick, #107; *John A. Sroufe vs John S. Doolittle, #108; *Wm. 
Rush vs. Thomas B. Biggs, #116; *Jas. A. Mossman vs. Thomas Watkins, #133; 
*Saml. B. Miller vs. John Sebastian, #136; Walnut Valley Bank vs. Leopold Hays, 
#137; *Dr. Lewallen vs. Geo. Sharp, #138; C. S. Roe vs. T. J. McAdams, #140; 
McLean & Russell vs. Wallace & Dickey, #148; McLean & Russell vs. Davis and 
Hastie, #149; Martin Clark vs. Andrew Parker, #156; *Long & Gillman vs. A. A. 
Packer, #158; *Hugo Rhoda vs. W. N. Walker, #160; *Wm. Polk vs. Geo. Sharpe, 
#161; C. W. Hill vs. Geo. E. Clark and M. R. Cordeiro, #162; C. F. Gilbert vs. 
Wm. G. Woolsey, Sanford Bates, and Geo. Roseberry, #220. (3,3)

Vol. XXIV #3 105



The civil docket for the session of the District Court that convenes on 
Wednesday, May 15, 1872 in Sedgwick County includes the following cases: *D. 
H. Holland vs. Henry Deining, #164; John Sebastian vs. Frank Brown, #165; (*168 
only) John Hawks vs. Duke & Wallace, #168, #169, #170; *F. Fenton S Co. vs. 
Geo. Johnson and J. M. Wambaugh, #173; *Arthur E. Allen vs. John Meagher and 
John Braham, #175; *Cochran, Bittman & Taylor vs. Geo. Johnson, #176; Hugh 
Woodward vs. Alex. McWilliams and A. P. Faton, #179; *A. F. Horner & G. Z. Work 
vs. George John, #180; *Jas. F. Hvmphxeys vs. Edgar P. Hicks, #181; Henry 
Fields vs. Geo. Farmer, #182; Mary Fitzgerald vs. John Meagher, #184; *John 
Sebastian vs. Chas. Hoff, #187. (3,3)

The civil docket for the session of the District Court that convenes on 
Thursday, May 16, 1872 in Sedgwick County includes the following cases: *Wm. 
Craig and Jox. Wheat vs. Judson Calkins, #191; Barbara Bury vs. John Meagher 
and John Braham, #192; Jas. Steele et al assignees of R. S. Miller vs. Geo. E. 
Clark, #197; *H. H. Lindsay vs. John H. Letts and Thos. Brew, #200; H. H. 
Lindsay vs. M. Withrow, #201; *Shweiter & Davidson vs. M. Boaz, #202; Shweiter 
& Davidson vs. C. I. Packer, #203; Chas. McDougal vs. E. J. Blood and Laura A. 
Blood, #204; *Louis Pepair vs. Mattie Calkies, #205; *E. H. Browne vs. Elvin 
Osborn and Jonathan Darling, #208; David L. Smith vs. W. B. Williams, #209; Wm. 
B. Williams vs. Joshua H. Smith, #211; Martin, Phillips & Co. vs. S. H. 
Aldrick, #212; *Kansas Insurance Co. vs. Henry E. Kellogg, #215. (3,3)

The civil docket for the session of the District Court that convenes on Friday, 
May 17, 1872 in Sedgwick County includes the following cases; shellabarger & 
Leidigh vs. Jacob Batdofort, #217; *Morris & Bottger vs. Emil Werner, #218; 
Kelsey & Price vs. S. H. Aldrich, #221; Geo. M. Lawson v. Henry J. Cook and 
Margaret A Cook, #222; *W. H. Wight vs. John Skinner & Brother, #224; Alfred 
Morris vs. Eliza J. Morris, #206; Wilber E. Campbell vs. J. M. Yet, #213; *Ike 
S. Elder vs. Chas F. Gilbert, #131; D. C. Racket vs. Sol. H. Kohn, #146; P. H. 
Hubbard vs. H. C. Matsell, #17; *John Sebastian vs. Chas. Hoff, #190. (3,3) 

[All cases with an asterick (*) proceeding the names have the dispositions 
listed In the May 17, 1872 newspaper on page 3, column 3.1

"Died." Jerome Jackson, age 39, on Thursday, April 25; Mrs. Polly Debore, age 
79, on Saturday, April 27; Mrs. Jane Woodmansee, age 27, on Monday, April 29. 
(3,4)

May 1872

"Notice", Land Office. Allen Branson against Oscar Bailey for abandoning 
homestead entry #532 dated January 23, 1871 on the east half of the southwest 
quarter of section 14, township 23 south, range 3 east in Butler County, 
Kansas. To appear June 17, 1872. (2,6)

"Notice", Land Office. C. M. Thomas against Freeman F. Morris for abandoning 
his homestead entry #557 dated February 8, 1871 on the southwest quarter of 
section 29, township 24 south, range 2 east in Harvey County, Kansas. To 
appear June 17, 1872. (2,6)

106 MHGS REGISTER



"Notice", Land Office. Robert Latham against M. D. Innus, Elizabeth Jones, and 
Oliver W. Bromwell, [see April 19] (2,6)

"Sheriff's Sale". William Sullivan vs. William Waters. [see April 19] (3,7)

"Notice", Land Office. H. H. Shacklett against Peter McGeachy. [see April 19] 
(3,7)

"Notice", Land Office. Thomas Kimler against David T. Howard, [see April 19] 
(3.7)

"Notice", land Office. R. S. Davis against Thomas A. Butler, [see April 19] 
(3,7)

"Notice", Land Office. Henry 0, DeWitt against James Timmins, [see April 19] 
(3,7)

"Notice", Land Office Nancy Fnuika against E. D. Hilliard and F. A. 
Patterson, [see April 26] (3,7)

Doctor Dixon left Wednesday (May 8) for his old home in Adams County, Ohio. 
His child is il 1. (3,1)

Mr. E. B. Place and his family, all of Burlingame, have moved to Wichita. (3,1) 

"Administrator's Notice". Estate of Wm. B. Mitchell, [see April 26] (3,4) 

"Notice", Land Office. A. G. Peck against C. W. Smith. [see May 3] (3,4) 

"Notice", Land Office. John Krukenberg against Alfred Bailey, [see May 3] 
(3,4)

May 17, 1872

"Administrator's Notice". N. McCloys has been named administrator of the 
estate of J. F. Turner of Sedgwick County. (2,6)

"Notice",CLand Office. William H. Roarke against Thomas Magee for adverse 
filing #4422, dated March 18, 1872 on lot 3 and the southeast quarter of the 
northwest quarter of section 3 township 27, range 1 west in Sedgwick County, 
Kansas. To appear June 22, 1872. (2,6)

"Notice", Land Office. J. C. Pickens against William Brooks for adverse Osage 
filing #289? dated November 6, 1871 on the northwest quarter of section 11, 
township 28 south, range 1 west in Sedgwick County. To appear June 25, 1872. 
(2,6)

"Notice", Land Office. Nancy Foulke against E. D. Hilliard and F. A. 
Patterson, [see April 26] (2,8)

Vol. XXIV #3 107



"Notice", Land Office. Allen Branson against Oscar Bailey, [see May 10] (2,8)

"Notice", Land Office. C. M. Thomas against Freeman F. Morris, [see May 10]
(2,8)

"Notice", Land Office. A. G. Peck against G. W. Smith, [see May 3] (2,8)

"Notice", Land Office. John Krukenberg against Alfred Bailey, [see May 3]
(2,8)

Disposition of criminal case numbers: 177, 193, 194, 195, 196, 198, 207, 216, 
and 225. [Refer to newspaper dated May 3, 1872 abstracted in the Register, Vol 
24, No. 1] Also, case #223, the State of Kansas vs. Leo V. Sage was dismissed 
at cost of county. And case #235, the State of Kansas vs. S. K. Ohmert was a 
jury trial. The jury found Mr. Ohmert "not guily". (3,3)

The following attorneys were admitted on certificates to practice at the bar: 
Jacob M. Balderston, Albert Emerson, Charles Hatton, Benjamin H. Fisher, George 
Salisbury, D. H. Morse, W. R. Kirkpatrick, James L. Dyer, J. Barker, George M. 
Godfrey. E. B. Jewett passed a strict examination in open court and was 
admitted to practice. (3,3)

May 24, 1872

Mr. Somers, a lawyer of Council Grove, and his wife, Mr. Phil Roberts and Miss 
Susie Huffaker were drown. (2,2)

A boy, Jimy Graves was killed by lightning near his home at Atchison. (2,2)

Col. Wm. Brown was shot and killed on Thursday, May 16, 1872 in Kansas City. 
The funeral was held May 18th and his remains were shipped to Ohio. (2,3)

The newly elected officers of the Oxford Farmer's Club is as follows: 
President, Chas. S. Bradbent; vice pres., Chas. Wilsic; secretary, John H. 
Folks; treasurer, E. T. Felt; executive committee, G. H. Wintor, J. L. Abbott, 
and A. Robbins. (2,4)

James Flood died in Seneca. (2,4)

"Notice", Land Office. Allen Branson against Oscar Bailey, [see May 10] (2,8)

"Notice", Land Office. C. M. Thomas against Freeman F. Morris, [see May 10]
(2,8)

"Notice", Land Office. A. G. Peck against G. W. Smith, [see May 3] (2,8)

"Notice", Land Office. John Krukenberg against Alfred Bailey. [see May 3]
(2,8) 

"Administrator's Notice". Estate of F. J. Turner, [see May 17] (3,3) 

108 MHGS REGISTER



"Notice", Land Office. William H. Roarke against Thomas Magee, [see May 17] 
(3,3)

"Notice", Land Office. J. C. Pickens against William Brooks, [see May 17] 
(3,3)

List of letters remaining in the post office on May 22, 1872. (3,4)

May 31, 1872

"Notice". 
(2,6)

C. W. Davis vs. James 0. Barnwell. Cause to be heard June 23, 1872.

"Notice". James H. Dagner vs. J. N. Dunham. Cause to be heard June 24, 1872. 
(2,6) 

"Notice of Attachment". Milt. Craigmyle vs. James N. Dunham. Cause to be beard 
June 23, 1872. (2,6)

"Notice", Land Office. Allen Branson against Oscar Bailey. [see May 10] (2,8)

"Notice", Land Office. C. M. Thomas against Freeman F. Morris, [see May 10] 
(2,8)

"Notice", Land Office. A. G. Peck against G. W. Smith. [see May 3] (2,8)

Office" 3°^ Kru^enber9 against Alfred Bailey, [see May 3]

jar । 5i'd . Mr. Fred. C. Martsolf to Mrs. Alice M. Ledford on Thursday, May 30 
1872. (3,3)

"Notice", Land Office 
(3,4) Wil!jam H. Roarke against Thomas Magee. [see May 17]

Notji.c , Land office. J. C. Pickens against William Brooks, [see May 17] 
(3,4)

"Administrator's Notice". Estate of F. J. Turner, [see May 17] (.3,4)

Vol. XXIV #3 109



Wichita Business Directory: 1886-87, 1894,1900 COn t

Compiled by Barbara Marsh

This information was compiled from Polk’s 
Kansas State Gazetteer and Business-Directory,
Volume 5, 1886-7; Volume 8, 1894, 
and Volume 9, 1900, 
published by R.L. Polk & Co., Detroit, MI.

NAME/OCCUPATION/ADDRESS 1886-87 1894 1900

CLINESMITH, Wm. H., hay, grain, flour, coal, 920 x
E. Douglas

CLOYD, J. C., grocer, 1010 E. Oak x
COATES, Joseph W., lawyer, Douglas and Market x
COATES, J. W., lawyer x
COBB, E. Emma, phys, 711 S. Ida x
COBB, Joseph, physician, Douglas ave (711 S. Ida x x x

1894; 1900)
COFFEY, C. W., 2d-hand goods, 624 E. Douglas x
COFFEY, D. F., real est, 207 1/2 E. Douglas x
COHEN, Herman, tailor, 222 Main x
COHN, B., whol cigars, Douglas ave x
COHN, C. G., pres Wichita Commercial Club, x

204 N. Topeka
COHN, Moses B., dry goods, 150 N. Main x
COLE & CO., real est, 203 N. Main x
COLEMAN, Oscar, barber, 211 S. 4th x
COLLINS, E., genl store, 120 N. Main x
COLLINGS & PIATT (George W. COLLINGS, Robert M.

PIATT), lawyers, Main x
COLLINGS, George W., propr, Leader Printing Co., x

editor The Leader, lawyer, 222 N. Main
COLLINS & BRETCH (E. COLLINS, W. H. BRETCH), x

notions, 118 N. Main
COLT, Rev. D. S. (Meth Episcopal), cor Lawrence & 2nd x
COLVILLE, J. V., county supt of schools (supt x x

public instruction 1900)
COMMERCIAL BANK, J. A. DAVISON, propr, 153 N. Main x
COMMERCIAL CLUB, Dean GORDON, sec, N. Topeka & 1st x
COMMERCIAL HOTEL, Wm. PRAY, propr, Douglas ave x
COMPTON, M. F., confr, 318 N. Main x
CONE BROS. (Oscar & Edward), grocers, 517 N. Main x
CONE, Rufus, city marshall x
CONE, W. K., real estate, 327 E. Douglas x
CONKLIN, P. J., real estate, Zimmerly blk (Bldg 1900) x x
COOK, H. S., hog breeder x

110 MHGS REGISTER



1886-87 1894 1900NAME/OCCUPATION/ADDRESS

COOK, R. S., hog breeder, City bldg X

COOK, S. D., shoemaker, 321 N. Main (613 N. Main 1900) X X

COOPER, Mrs. D., baker, 812 E. Douglas X

COOPER, Frank A., druggist, 208 Main (face powder X X

mnfr, 113 W. 2d 1894)
COOPER, Samuel W., loan agent, Main (S. W. COOPER, X X X

202 N. Main 1894; real est 1900)
CORBIN & SLATER (J. E. CORBIN, J. S. SLATER), X

barbers, 115 W. Douglas
CORDER & CROUCH (Herbert O. CORDER, John S. X

CROUCH), grocers, 459 Main
CORNFORTH, H. R., fish, 120 N. Market X

CORVIN, M. A., county clerk X

COTTMAN & CHAMBERS (James D. COTTMAN, C. H. X

CHAMBERS), grocers, 827 W. Douglas
COTTMAN, James D., grocer, 601 W. Douglas X

COULTER & SHEARMAN ((Matthew W. COULTER, J. F. X

SHEARMAN), lawyers, 143 Main
COURT OF APPEALS, Wm . AYRES, elk X

COURTER PRODUCE CO., B. F. COURTER, propr, 123 N. X

Wichita
COURTNEY, M., grocer, 428 E. Douglas X

COVINGTON, A., shooting gallery, 504 E. Douglas X

COX & CO (E. COX, Orpheus P. CAZATT), feed, 1000 E. X

Douglas
COX & RIGGS (E. COX, M. L. RIGGS), feed, 1000 X

E. Douglas
COX & WILLIAMS (Morgan COX, Frank WILLIAMS), X

proprs, Occidental Hotel, Main
COX, E., coal, 1000 E. Douglas X X
COX, J. M., shoemkr, 815 W. Douglas X
COX, Lindley M., confectr, cor 4th & Williams X
COX, W. U., real estate, Occidental Hotel X
COZATT, Orpheus P., cigars, 145 N. Emporia X
CRADDOCK & SCHATTNER, City Bill Posters, Office X

Douglas ave Hotel
CRAIG & DAVISON (Charles G. CRAIG, John DAVISON), X

blacksmiths
CRAWFORD, L. M., mgr Opera House; R. B. CRADDOCK, X

business mgr
CRAIG, Charles G., blacksmith, 913 W. Douglas X X
CRAIG, Frank, lawyer, 200 E. Douglas X
CRANOR, W. T., 2d-hd goods, 569 W. Douglas X
CRAWFORD GRAND HOTEL, Mrs. S. E. GIBBS, propr, X

316 E. Williams
CRAWFORD GRAND OPERA HOUSE, cor Topeka & Williams X X

(E. L. MARTLING, mngr, 201 S. Topeka 1900)
CRAWFORD HOTEL, 313 E. Williams X
CRAWFORD, Orlin T., bill poster, cor Topeka & Williams X
CREDITOR, Edward H., dentist, 144 N. Main X X
CREIGHTON & SEIBERTT (Julius CREIGHTON, David X

SEIBERT), cigars
CREWSON, D. B., lawyer, 144 N. Main

Vol. XXIV #3 111



NAME/OCCUPATION/ADDRESS 1886-87 1894 1900
CRIST & RUSH (John J. CRIST, A. W. RUSH), x

architects & superintendents, cor Water 
& Main

CROSS, Frank M., grocer, 638 N. Water
CROSS, J. L., phys, 214 N. Seneca

X

X

CROUCH, Jeff, restaurant, 602 E. Douglas
(Jeff S., 830 E. Douglas 1900)

CROW & HERMAN (Wm CROW, Charles B. HERMAN), real x
estate, Douglas ave

CROW, Mrs. Margaret E., grocer x

X X

CROWLEY, Wm., grocer, 342 N. Main X X

CRYSTAL ICE CO., E. R. POWELL, mngr, cor Pearl & Osage 
(A. R. POWELL, mngr, 213 N. Osage 1900)

CRYSTAL STEAM LAUNDRY, LONG & HITE, proprs, laundry 
317 E. Douglas

CUBBON & SHERARD (George T. CUBBON, J. A. SHERARD), 
grocers, 1826 N. Lawrence

CUBBON & WILBUR (George T. CUBBON, I. L. WILBUR), 
grocers, 1862 [sic] N. Lawrence

X

X

X

X

X

CULP, W. H. & CO (Wm H. CULP), florists, 611 N. Wabash 
(535 N. Lawrence 1900)

CULTER, Eva C., supt Wichita Hospital
CULVER & RHAMEY (J. B. CULVER, Amos RHAMEY), proprs x

Stone saw mill
CULVER, J. B., physician, 1618 E. Oak

X

X

X

X

CUNNINGHAM, Edward, tents, 104 W. Douglas
DABNEY, J. M., phys, 608 S. Emporia
DADISMAN, George, live stock x

X X

X

DAILY DROVERS' NEWS, RICHARDSON & SMITH, publrs, 
Live Stock Exchange bldg (H. J. HAGNEY 
mngr, 121 N. Market 1900)

DAISY, O. C., street sprinkler, 221 W. Waterman
DALE & DALE (David M. & Frank), lawyers, Douglas ave x
DALE, Wm, district judge
DANIELS BROS. (Charles S. & Clay W.) furniture, 

409 E. Douglas

X

X

X

X

X

DANIELS, Bushrod W., dry goods, 228 N. Main 
(genl store, 230 N. Main 1900)

DANIELS, Charles S., furn, 411 E. Douglas
DARLING, H. W., lumber agt, Bitting Blk
DARRIN, Henry F., phys, 246 N. Main
DARRIN,_Herbert F., phys, 246 N. Main

X

X

X

X

X

X

DAUGHERTY, James V., lawyer, Citizens' Bk bldg
(305 Sedgwick Blk 1900)

DAUGHERTY, Miss Jennie, prin school, cor Lincoln & 
S. Topeka

DAVID, John D., lawyer, Main x

X X

X

DAVIDSON & CASE (Wm DAVIDSON, Howard E. CASE), 
lumber, 151 N. Mosley (200 S. Market 1900)

DAVIDSON LOAN CO., J. Oak DAVIDSON, pres, H. W. GILMAN, X 
vice-pres, R. S. CATES, examiner, loan brokers, 
cor Douglas ave & Main

DAVIDSON, S. L. & CO (Stephen L. & C. L. DAVIDSON), x
loan agents, cor Douglas & Main

X X

112 MHGS REGISTER



L. N. WOODCOCK, asst adjutant-gen

NAME/OCCUPATION/ADDRESS 1886-87 1894 1900

DAVIDSON, S. L. MORTGAGE CO., S. L. DAVIDSON, pres, 
Charles L. DAVIDSON, sec, 107 N. Main 
(S. L. DAVIDSON, pres, 101 N. Main 1900)

DAVIDSON, J. A., saloon, 220 E. Douglas

X X

X

DAVIDSON, J. O., pres, Wichita Union Stock Yard Co., 
Stock Yards (Union Stock Yards Co, Kans Natl 
Bank 1900)

DAVIDSON, John, lumber, Market
DAVIS & CAVE (Giles DAVIS & M. W. CAVE), 

physicians, 1018 W. Douglas
DAVIS, Edwin A., city editor Beacon, Douglas ave
DAVIS, Giles, phys, 1023 W. Douglas
DAVIS, John, agent Eureka Springs Lumber Co, Fort 

Scott depot
DAVIS, John, grain

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

DAVIS, John D., lawyer, cor Douglas & Main 
(113 N. Main 1894)

X X

DAVIS, Samuel L., grocer, 707 N. 4th ave (hay 1900)
DAVIS, Talton T., physician, Douglas ave
DAWSON, B. F., meats, 324 1/2 N. Main
DAWSON, Bryan B., meats, 535 N. Main
DAWSON, J. S., meats, 538 Waco
DAWSON, Joseph S., meats, 504 E. Douglas
DAWSON, Miss Maggie, fruits, 504 1/2 E. Douglas
DAY & PITTINGER (Henry C. DAY, John PITTINGER) , 

live stock
DAY, J. C., collections, Bitting Blk
DAY, L. E., veterinary surgeon, 114 N. Lawrence
DAY, Mary Gage, physician, 18 Zimmerly blk
DAYTON, Edwin, Portland Stone Works, Main

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

DEAM ABSTRACT CO. (Lewis A. & Frank M. DEAM, Harry W. 
STEWART), abstracts, nw basement of 
new Court House (Lewis A. DEAM, mngr 1900)

DEAN, EAMES & DEAN (H. W. & M. A. DEAN, F. B. EAMES) 
grocers, 815 N. Main

DEAN, James C., dentist, Main opp Postoffice
DEAN, M. A., grocer, 815 N. Main
DEDMAN BROS. & CO. (James & Sidney DEDMAN, John A. 

McPHERSON, T. A. REED), meat mkt, Main

X

X

X

X

X

X

DEDRICK, H. T., lawyer, 107 N. Main (Harry T., 
Zimmerly Block 1900)

DEERING, WM & CO, farm impts, 135 N. Water
DEES, C., tailor, 211 N. Main
DEFFENBAUGH, LEWIS & CO. (John & Benjamin DEFFENBAUGH, 

Hiram W. LEWIS), flour mill
DE LA MATER, F. N., jeweler, 421 E. Douglas
DELANEY, L. R., agt A, T & S F & St. L & S F Rys
DE MAR, Charles, meats, 121 W. Douglas
DEMOCRAT, J. H. SHIELDS, edr, 155 N. Market

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
DEMPSEY, Thomas E., saddle & harnessmkr, 577 1/2 W. 

Douglas (815 W. Douglas 1900)
X X

DE PEW, Marshall F., physician, cor Mkt & Douglas 
(Fechheimer blk 1894)

DEPARTMENT HEADQUARTERS OF KANSAS GAR,

X

X

X

Vol. XXIV #3 113



Douglas 1894; 406 E. Douglas 1900)

NAME/OCCUPATION/ADDRESS 1886-87 1894 1900
DERBY, Charles F., farm impts., Douglas ave
DERMODY PUMP, PLUMBING & SUPPLY CO.,’ Michael DERMODY 

propr, pumps, fittings, 313 E. Douglas
DERMONDY PLUMBING CO. (M. DERMONDY), 123 W. 1st
DE ROSS, David E., phys, 704 N. 4th
DE ROSS, D. E., physician, 627 E. Oak
DERR, J. M., collections, 522 S. Topeka
DETRICK GROCER CO., 406 E. Douglas
DEWEY, Mrs. F. M., dressmaker, 130 N. Main
DEWEY, H. H., ins, 101 W. Douglas
DEWING & DEWING (M. E. & F. W.), 2d-hand goods, 

340 N. Main
DEWING HAY CO., H. L. DEWING, mngr, 549 W. Douglas
DIBBLE & CUNNINGHAM (John P. DIBBLE, Marion 

CUNNINGHAM), livery, S. Mkt
DICKINSON, Miss Lizzie, prin school cor 3d & Cleveland
DICKSON & ALLISON (G. M. DICKSON, James ALLISON), real 

estate, Sedgwick Blk
DICKSON & DURKEE (George M. DICKSON, Fred L. DURKEE), 

coal, 205 N. Main
DIETER & CAMPBELL, builders
DILL, Wallace W., drugs
DILLON & McTAGGART, confectioners, 108 N. Main
DILLON, P. C., shoemaker, 110 W. Douglas
DIVER & LOGAN (Joseph R. DIVER, C. R. LOGAN), 

livery, 147 Waco
DIVER, M. R. & SON (Merrick R. & Joseph R.), 

livery, 133 N. Waco
DIVER, Merrick R., feed stable, Douglas ave
DIVER, Merrick R., livery, 145 Waco
DODD, BUCKLEY & CASSELL (Edward M. DODD, Fred 

BUCKLEY, Wm. N. CASSELL), galvanized 
iron cornice, 320 Main

DODDS & RAMEY (Richard DODDS, C. W. RAMEY), 
grocers, 567 W. Douglas

DODDS S SON (R. P. & J. E.), grocers, 830 E. Douglas
DODGE & HUGHES (Almon DODGE, John J. HUGHES), 

grocers, 122 Douglas ave
DODGE, Elmer, barber, 124 Douglas
DOLD, JACOB PACKING CO., 21st & Topeka (George P.

DOLD, mngr, Fred DOLD, supt., 21st & Lawrence 
1900)

DOLPH STEAM LAUNDRY, Enos K. STORER, propr
DOLSON, Martin 0., jeweler, 314 1/2 N. Main
DOOLE, Rev. W. I. (Presbyterian), cor Oak & Cherry
DORAN, John A., county treasurer
DORSEY, J. G., physician, 109 N. Main (105 W.

Douglas 1900)
DOUGHERTY, James V., lawyer, Main
DOUGLAS AVE HOUSE, Timothy M. LANE, propr
DOUGLAS AVENUE PLANING MILL, E. C. HARTZELL, propr, 

823 E. Douglas
DOYLE, George, blksmith, 812 W. Douglas

X

X

X 

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X 

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X 

X

X

X

X 

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

DOYLE, Wm L., dentist, Douglas (W. L. DOYLE, 327 E. X X X

114 MHGS REGISTER



NAME/OCCUPATION/ADDRESS 1886-87 1894 1900

DRAKE, 0. L. , collections, 905 W. Central
DRESSER, J. W., grocer, 338 N. Main
DREW, James, shoemaker (1019 W. Douglas 1894; 1900) X

X

X

X

X

DROVERS' NEWS, SMITH & RICHARDSON, prop, 121 N. Mkt 
DUGGAN, L. F., mngr, Mo & Kans Telephone Co., Bitting Blk 
DULANEY, W. R., treas & supt Wichita Union Stock Yards 

(supt Wichita Union Stock Yards Co 1900)
DUMONT, Elbert, architect, 211 N. Main (117 Main 1900) 
DUN, DIX & DUN (F. D. & Horace DUN, Jay C. DIX), grocers 

728 N. Main
DUN, R. G. & CO., Harry WELSH, mngr, The Mercantile 

Agency, Fletcher blk (S. C. ASHTON, mngr 1900)
DUNBAR, Harry C., undertkr, 235 N. Main
DUNCAN, S. P., lawyer, 321 E. Douglas
DUNKIN & CO, dry goods, 125 W. Douglas 
DUNKIN, Sabinus, flour & feed, Douglas 
DUNKS, A. M., mngr, Standard Oil Co. 
DUNN BROS. (F. D. & Horace), grocers, 728 N. Main 
DUNN, J. C. & BRO., crockery, 616 E. Douglas 
DURKEE & STOUT (J. A. DURKEE, Wm. H. STOUT), 

coal, West Wichita
DYAL, S. E. & BRO. (Seward E. & Wm. A.), junk, 

114 Cleveland
DYE BROS. (J. L. & W. A.), grocers, 908 E. Douglas 
DYER & DAVIS (James L. DYER & John D. DAVIS), 

lawyers, 209 N. Main
DYER, Frank P., supt schools, City Bldg
DYER, Henry, railroad agt, West Wichita
DZAL, Stewart E., junk, 1025 E. Douglas
EASER, Daniel A., lunch counter, Douglas ave
EAGLE CORNICE WORKS, CASWELL & BUCKLEY, proprs, 

cornices, skylights, roofing, 506 E. Douglas
EAGLE DAIRY, outside city limits
EAGLE HOUSE, Fritz ARNHOLZ, propr, 116-118 N. Water
EAMES GROCER CO., F. B. EAMES, mngr, 240 N. Main
EARP, GEORGE W. & CO., shoes, 128 N. Main
EARP, George W., depy U. S. marshal
EASTON, J., physician, 412 E. Douglas (402 E. 1900)
EATON, Benjamin L., propr Hotel Metropole, cor 

Main & English (propr The Carey Hotel, 
S W cor Douglas & 4th 1900)

EBERHARDT, Rev. C. (Ger Meth) cor Emporia & 1st 
EBERT, Lewis, junk, 810 E. Douglas 
EBEY, George W., lawyer, 205 N. Main 
EBEY, Harden, elk city court 
ECKARDT & SCOTT (Charles G. ECKARDT, F. M.

SCOTT), bakers, Main (ECKARD & SCOTT, C. G. 
ECKARD, mngr, bakers, 424 E. Douglas 1900) 

ECKERT & PETERS, rest, 219 E. Douglas 
ECKERT, Jacob, cigars, Douglas ave 

(restaurant, 628 E. Douglas 1900)
ECKSTEIN, Otto G., lawyer, 152 N. Main (107 S. 

Main 1900)
ECTHOLTS, E. S., live stock dealer

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X 

X

X

X

X

X

X 

X

X 

X

X

X

X 

X

X

X

X 

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X 

X
X

X

X

Vol. XXIV #3 115



QUERIES

Queries will be published as space permits. Please 
limit your query to 50 words or less. Print, or type if 
possible, capitalizing all surnames but not given 
names. Give a date, location or event. We reserve 
the right to edit queries. If a query cannot be under­
stood, it will not be published.

Members may submit two queries per issue. Non­
member queries are $1.25 each or $2.50 with a copy 
of the Register in which the query appears. Mail to: 
Query Editor, MHGS, P.O. Box 1121, Wichita, KS 
67201.

Abbreviation Key:
aft- after
anc- ancestor 
b- born 
bef- before 
bp- baptized 
bro- brother 
bur- buried

ca- circa 
ch- children 
d- died 
dau- daughter 
desc- descendant 
info- information 
m- married

par- parents 
prob- probably 
re- regarding 
res- resided 
sis- sister 
w- wife 
wid- widow

24389-1
COWELL 
ANTHONY

Need info on John COWELL, B. 15 SEP 1846 in Milton, 
IA? d. 6 APR 1924 in Coldwell, KS. m. Mary Jane 
ANTHONY, b. Mil ton, IA?

24389-2 Seeking any info on John Peter KNOLL, d. APR 1903,
KNOLL m. Catherine KRUG, d. 13 DEC 1922. Their son Frank
KRUG KNOLL, b. 13 MAY 1878, m. Emma Marie PFEIFER. They
PFEIFER had 10 children and res. St. Peter, KS in 1911.
LAUBER Parents of Emma P. were John PFEIFER, d. 1 SEP 1918 

m. Anna Marie LAUBER d. 4 DEC 1891. All were Germans 
believed to have come from Frank, Russia.
Write: Karen R. Knoll, 1509 Derby Hills Ct., 
Derby, KS 67037.

24389-3
WEAVER 
GREEN

Need info on the par. of Henry D. WEAVER, b. 16 SEP 
1862 in Paducha, McCracken Co., KY. d. 17 NOV 1918 
in Black Rock, Lawrence Co. AR. m. Olive B. GREEN ?

24389-4
WEAVER

Seeking info on Samuel C. WEAVER, b. 30 JAN 1896 in 
Thayer, Organ Co., MO. d. 10 JUN 1971 in Black Rock,EP 
Lawrence Co., AR. m. ca.1919 to German girl, name 
unknown. Write: Barbara Jayne, 5126 E. Pine, Wichita 
KS 67208.

24389-5
ARMSTRONG 
PARRETT 
WENDELL

24389-6
ARMSTRONG 
CRAIGER 
ELLIS 
GLAZE 
PARRETT

Seek info and par. of John ARMSTRONG, b. 14 APR 1790 
in VA. d. 9 FEB 1865 in Fayette Co. OH. m. 23 MAR 
1817 to Elizabeth PARRETT, b. 1 NOV 1799 in Toms 
Brook, Shenandoah Co. VA. d. 10 AUG 1843 Fayette Co. 
OH. She was the dau. of Joseph & Sarah WENDELL,PARRETT.

Seek b, 3rd m. and d. dates and decs, info on George 
H. ARMSTRONG, b. ca. 1820 in Fayette Co., OH. Son ofl7 
John & Elizabeth PARRETT, ARMSTRONG. Geo. H. m#l. 
Elizabeth GLAZE, m#2. Catherine ELLIS, EDGE, m#3.
Margaretta CRAIGER. Write: Laura E. Armstrong, 
252 N. Wood Lane, Wichita, KS 67212.

116 MHGS REGISTER



THIS -N- THAT

J Ai d you know that your genealogical books and papers can be
/ J willed to any Genealogical Society, Library or Museum? Many 

valuable records and genealogical materials are lost when a hurried 
relative or unsympathetic Trust Company employee destroys them or 
sells them at auction. Be sure your records are preserved. Identify 
the material and then give instructions in your will to have the 
materials placed in the collection of a specified organization.

-- from the Northwest Iowa Genealogical Society.

The acid in newsprint is what causes old newspapers and 
clippings to turn yellow and self-destruct. One way to 
revive old newsprint is to soak it in a solution of four table­

spoons of milk of magnesia mixed with a quart of club soda. After 
the the clippings have been dipped in the solution, let them drip 
dry supported on nylon netting. When most of the moisture has 
evaporated, they may be pressed between sheets of white blotting
paper weighted down by books and weights.

-- from the Whatcom Gen. Society, Bellingham, WA.

7\7ew York State law provides for a local historian in each 
7 V town and city. Send a SASE to State Historian, State

Education Bldg., Albany, NY 12207
— from the Northwest Iowa Root Diggers Vol. 9, /M

Kansas Vital Records...The Kansas legislature passed a bill 
opening vital records that had been closed to the public.

Records created before 1 July 1911 and held by city or county 
clerks and other officials may now be researched. Copies of birth 
and death certificates after 1911, marriages after 1 May 1913, 
and divorces granted after July 1951 are available from the State 
Dept, of Health and Environment, Bureau of Vital Statistics, 
Topeka, KS 66620 -- from the Prairie Pioneer Gen. Society.

The Pennsylvania State Archives will be closed until after 
January 1, 1990 for asbestos abatement. Please postpone any 
on site visitations until after that time. Limited reference 

service by mail will be available during that time. For more 
information, write: PA State Archives, Box 1026, Harrisburg, PA 
17108-1026. -- from the Santa Barbara Co. Gen. Society.

Opening of the 1920 US Census may be delayed due to funding 
problems. The release of 11,000 rolls of microfilm which was 
scheduled for early 1 992 may be delayed due to the costs of 

duplicating the rolls for the National and Regional Archives, 
storage cabinets and additional readers and film printers. It is 
suggested that genealogists express their concern to the National 
Archives and elected legislators.

VoJ. XXIV #3 117



Obituaries from early Cheney, Kansas Newspapers: 
Journal, Weekly Blade, Herald, Sentinel

submitted by Anita Sickmon

Cole, Mrs. Reba 32, May 15, 1896 at home of her parents 
Mr. & Mrs. John Coffey Highland Cemetery, Wichita

Collar, Mrs. Lena M. 50, d. Jan 12, 1893, wife of S.K., leaves 
1 child, sister of Chas, Wm. & Frank Brown, Mrs. Frank 
Zeller, Mrs. John Wolf of Cheney, Mrs.EC Gobin of Rocky 
Ford, CO, Fun Reformed Church, Cheney Pioneer

Collar, S K 48, April 11, 1899 Cheney Pioneer

Collins, Mrs. Henry d. Oct 14, 1911 formerly of Cheney 
bur. in New York

Collins, Ida May Crosby (Mrs. Henry A.) 44 Feb 19, 1899
bur. in New York

Compton, Inf. dau of H.D., Mar 18, 1898

Cooley, 6 mo old child of James Cooley Jan 17, 1896

Cooprider, Mrs. WB 48 Oct 8, 1908 (Urellia Jane Bowers)

Cooprider, Mrs. Wm A 77, (Catherine Owen) d. Nov 4, 1907 
burned to death in home in Cheney Oakland Cemetery

Cosley, Nettie, dau Mrs. Cosley, sister of Geo & WH Smith, 
Mar 8, 1884. She and her mother were visiting here

Cotton, Ethel 15 mos. July 25, 1905

Crosby, see Ida May Collins

Cross, George T. 22, son of Mrs. JL & RA of Cheney died in an 
accident at Sedgwick Aug 23, 1892

Crum, Loron Virgil, 9 yrs, son of LV & Ada B. d. May 12, 1905 
Cheney Pioneer Cemetery

Cummings, Mrs. Ellen, nee Jack, wife of Thomas Cummings 
d. Oct 3, 1885

Delzell, Mrs. Etta Wakefield, d. at Pond Creek, OK Feb 8, 1906 
bur. in OK

Delzell, Ivan 2-1/2 yrs. son of WA & Ella Delzell, Mar 22, 1897

Daugherty, Myrtle 1 yr. dau. of Geo & Callie V. d. July 9, 1890 
bur. in Afton

118 MHGS REGISTER



Davis, Juliette Ritchey (Mrs. Anderson) 81 Oct 28, 1905 
bur in IL.

Davis, Emery, little son of Mrs. Davis, card of thanks in Apr 6, 
1899 paper.

Davis, Mrs. RF d. Mar 3, 1888, husband and infant son survive, 
Mr. Davis is a partner in drug store with EW Joslyn. 
(Solomon City?)

Dawson, John, A miles SE of Cheney, son of JP Dawson 
d. Nov 6, 1885 bur. in Wichita

Day, Eva 2 dau of Mr. & Mrs. WB Day d. July 24, 1 995. Cheney Pio.

DeMott, Harold, 5 son of John DeMott d. Jan 13, 1902 Oakland

DeMott, Mrs. John d. May 12, 1893, son John & husband survive, 
4 children preceded her in death, Rev. Gibbons off. Oakland

Deweese, Rev. c 67 d. May 8, 1900 bur. Eureka, KS

Deweese, Harvey 13, son of Rev. D. former pastor Christian Church 
here. d. at Harper May 24, 1901.

Dewey, Mrs. Florence (Rainwater) d. Apr. 25, 1892 b. Jan 8 1872 wed 
Jim Dewey at 18, leaves husband and child. Maple Grove, Wichita

Dewey, Lorenzo Dow d. Nov 2, 1888 bur. Mendon, IL

Dewey, Wm Fletcher 59, Oct 27, 1911 Oakland

Dibbens, Mrs. Bertha wife of Arthur RJ d. July 6, 1892

Dibbens, dau 6 yrs. of A Dibbens, 6 mi SW of Cheney d. May 6, 1888

Dible, Mrs. Clarinda 51, wife of Z Dible 8 mi S. of Cheney. Three 
children survive. bur. Peotone

Dieffenbacher, Margaret (Mrs. Charles) 45 d. Nov 18, 1898 at 
Osawatomie, KS Cheney Pioneer Cemetery

Dilday, N J Mar 1, 1885

Dilday, dau of N J, Oct 27, 1885

Dildine, A D 55, May 26, 1906 Cheney Pioneer Cemetery

Dildine, Ralph E. 23, Jan 15, 1907 Cheney Pioneer Cemetery

Dillman, Arthur bro of Wright Dillman of Cheney d. Aug 21, 1911 
bur. in Kingman

Dodd, inf. son 2 wks old of Mr & Mrs WG Dodd d. Feb 26, 1892

Dodge, Mrs. Melinda, wife of DP at Waterloo d. Feb 25, 1903

Vol. XXIV #3 119



Donald, Tom, a section hand, died of sunstroke, July 11, 1889

Drake, infant of H Drake & wife d. Jan 8, 1899 Cheney Pioneer

Drugan, Harvey Ramon 11, died in Wichita, May 25, 1904 Cheney Pioneer

Duncan, Irvin, d. Jan 22, 1912, Chanute, (Bro Ada Johnson)

Eamon, James 67, d. Feb 12, 1888 Cheney Pioneer Cemetery

Eckard, Mrs. 55, d. June 13, 1893, lived 6 mi NW of Cheney, 
survived by husband, Cheney Pioneer Cemetery

Engel, Vida infant 5 mos, day of Mrs. Clara Engel

Enloe, Elmer 6 wks son of Mr. & Mrs. Mw. Enloe d. Aug 6, 1885 
Cheney Pioneer Cemetery

f
Ferguson, Catherine J Wallace (James L) 65, d. Feb 20, 1899 Oakland

Fetters, Lewis d. May 26, 1904

Fidler, J A 47, d. Aug 13, 1900 a carpenter Birch Cemetery?

Fields, Samuel Parker 15, d. July 7, 1893 Father R R Fields

Fink, J A nearly 80, d. Oct 30, 1907 an old soldier Cheney Pioneer

Fisher, Charles D. d. Sept 18, 1892 age 19 member of Coronet band

Fisher, Mrs. Catherine d. Sept 20, 1892 just 3 days after the death 
of her son.

Fleming, A N 54, d. July 13, 1902 Cheney Pioneer

Follett, J W 68, d. Oct 4, 1892 died at Birch, KS

Foster, David A 83, d. Oct 30, 1908 in Judsonia, Ark

Francis, Mrs. Herbert, died at home in Okla City, Bur. Wichita, 
Dec 19, 1907, sister of J L Garrison, former res. here. Used 
to work in Sentinel (the newspaper)

Franklin, Mrs. Sarah 73, d. Oct 27, 1902 McDonald Cemetery

Franklin, Menathan Freelin 85, d. July 18, 1909

Freed, Mrs. David 84, d. June 4, 1906 at home of son-in-law 
E L Humphreys Birch, KS

Freinkin, Anna Josephine 3 mos dau. Henry F. (live at Grace Ranch) 
d. Dec 15, 1910 Garden Plain Catholic Cemetery

120 MHGS REGISTER



French, Wm. B. d. Dec 2, 1902 in Delaware, formerly lived here, came 
to Cheney 27 yrs ago and on farm 6 mi W and 1 N of Cheney, sold 
to Thomas Harding and returned to Delaware.

Fritts, Mrs. Jonathan B. 73, d. Mar 30, 1904 Cheney Pioneer

Gardner, Mrs. Samuel (Elizabeth) 75, d. Jan 20, 1900 at home of 
son J K. bur in IL

Gardner, Elizabeth Gail 9 mos d. Feb 24, 1889 She is 3rd child of 
J K to die.

Gardner, Ralph, infant, 2 yrs, son of J K d. July 27, 1886

Gates, child of Mr. G lives short distance SW of Cheney
d. Mar 13, 1886 14 mos old. (Oakland Cemetery?)

Gawthrop, Losey 21, d. Oct 20, 1893 near Anness, son Wm & wife 
bur. Peotone Cemetery

Giaretta, Marion 11, d. Dec 29, 1907 son of Peter, accidentally 
shot. bur. GP Catholic Cemetery

Gilbert, Harry 28, d. Nov 23, 1888, suicide by drowning, wife
Mary, married less than 4 weeks. bur. in New York

Gipple, Abram, d. Aug 24, 1890 at Bowmansville, NY father of Mrs. 
JT Hessel

Godby, Katie Mrs. 24, d. Mar 15, 1901 at home of parents JE Goode, 
Cheney

Goldsborough, John 82, d. Feb 6, 1896, father of HJ & John J. eldest 
Goldsborough of Kingman, Co. Died at his home in Monett, MO

Goldborough, Miss Mary J. 19, Oct 3, 1892, dau of HJ & CE

Goldsborough, Mrs. HJ 54, d. Jan29, 1899 (Caroline Green) Cheney Pio.

Goldsborough, Mrs. Norman, residing S. of Cheney d. Mar 10, 1897 
Cheney Pioneer Cemetery

Goldsborough, Mrs. Rebecca M. 90, d. Feb 15, 1899 at her home 
Mother of HJ & John, both of Cheney, bur. in MO

Gooch, George 7A, d. Oct 22, 1908 at home in Kingman Co. Survived 
by wife and 8 children.

Good, Emily Lenora, 2 yrs. d. Sept. 1 8, 1898, dau. of Frank Good, 
Oakland Cemetery

Good, Calvin Dene, 7 mos., d. Nov 6, 1901, son of Frank Good

Goode, Jacob 69, d. Sept 29, 1907, lived here since 1895 Oakland

Vol. XXIV #3 121



Goode, Mary E. Stoker 67, d. Feb 14, 1908, widow of Jabob Goode, 
died at home of D.A. Burchard, Fargo, Seward Co, KS. 
survived by sister, Mrs. Ellen Stephenson of Wichita. Oakland

Goode, Peter 80, d. Apr 21, 1892, at home 3 mi WN of Cheney, 
lived in Vinita 15 yrs.

Gosch, George 74, d. Oct 22, 1908, at home in Kingman Co. 
Survived by wife and eight children.

Gross, J.T. 58, d. Apr 4, 1 897 at home of dau. Mrs. O.T. Nash. 
Lived here last 4 yrs. bur. in IL.

Guthrie, Grandpa William, buried here Aug 28, 1905 Cheney Pioneer

Guthrie, Mrs. Wm 80, d. Jun 15, 1900 Cheney Pioneer Cemetery

Hacalman, Mary (Mrs. Peter Goode) 75, d. Mar 15, 1898 Cheney Pio.

Hamersky, Peter 85, Mar 1, 1901 St. Joe

Harding, Inf child of Dick, d. Jan 4, 1898

Harding, Sarah Ann 10, d. late Nov. or early Dec 1 906, dau of 
Richard Harding

Hardy, Oscar 62, d. Feb 5, 1893 at Central Hotel of a heart 
attack, bur. Cheney Pioneer

Harkness, Mrs. W.H. (Anna Mae) in CA, Oct 1908. Wife of former 
pastor. bur. in IN.

Harmon, Mrs. Ruth H. 60, d. Nov 9, 1908 Oakland

Harmon, A.E. d. May 7, 1903 owner Jewett Ranch bur. in IL

Harper, Mrs. Ella Williams 31, d. May 21, 1906 in Ponca City, 
formerly of Goddard (sister of Erma Williams Ritchey Graber)

Harris, 3 children or Mr. & Mrs. Harris burned to death 6 mi west 
and 8 mi north of Cheney. Locked in house when mother went 
to neighbors on and errand. d. 1884.

Harris, Nicodemus 76, d. Nov 30, 1905 bur. in MI

Harris, Wanda Alfred 9 mos, d. Jan 1911, dau of Alfred Harris of 
Kingman. Granddau of Mr. & Mrs. Buster of Cheney, accident 
bur. Jan 22 in Cheney.

Hartley, Millard 27, d. Sep 18, 1891 Cheney

Hartley, William T. 60, d. Sep 26, 1890, 2 mi east of Cheney. 
Father of John. An old soldier. Cheney Pioneer.

122 MHGS REGISTER



Hartley, W.A. 35, d. Mar 27, 1895 3 mi SE of Cheney. Survived by 
wife and three children. Cheney Pioneer.

Hartley, son 18 mos, d. Aug 8, 1896, son of John A. Hartley. 
Cheney Pioneer.

Hathaway, Mrs. Frank (Serena Osborn) 30, d. Jan 31, 1898 
Cheney Pioneer.

Hathaway, D.F. 52, d. mar 28, 1895 GAR Cheney Pioneer

Hawkins, John 36, d. Jan 8, 1899 Birch Cemetery

Hern, dau, 1 yr, d. Oct 8, 1884. Dau of Mr. & Mrs. Hern. bur. in 
Reno Co. near the Hern home.

Hesse, Mrs. Joseph d. Feb 8, 1886, Erie twp near Venice, 
survived by her husband.

Hesse, John over 60, d. July 2, 1903 bur. in Garden Plain

Hessel, Harris 4, d. May 27, 1901, son of J.T. Hessel. Drowned 
in cistern, 6 mi south of Cheney. Cheney Pioneer

Hewitt, Miss Sophronia (Fronie) 64, d. June 11, 1908 at home of 
sister Mrs. Ruth Harmon Oakland

Hickerson, W.0. 64, d. Sep 9, 1911 Cheney Pioneer

Hillman, Dick 48, d. Dec 16, 1905 Lutheran

Hillman, Mrs. Dorothea 76, d. Feb 13, 1895. Wife of Dietrich. 
Five children, 1 dead. Lutheran Cemetery

Hillman, Mrs. Mary, d. Mar 5, 1884, wife of John

Hillman, John Dietrich 94, d. May 2, 1904

Hinton, Lewis Lemon 19, d. Mar 8, 1895, son of Mrs. Francis I 
Hinton, bur. Cheney Pioneer.

Hoffman, Mrs. George 60, d. Mar 16, 1901. lived 3 mi NW of 
Cheney. bur. Cheney Pioneer.

Holloway, inf. d. July 28, 1907, child of Mr. & Mrs. Holloway.

Hopkins, Fern 14, d. May 6, 1 908. day of Oren S. Hopkins of 
Perry, OK. Lived here until 4 mos. ago bur. Goltry, OK.

Hopkins, Nettie Lucille Miss, d. June 25, 1900, teacher of 
Emporia. Was applicant for Cheney School. Niece of James 
Hopkins of Cheney. bur. in Emporia.

Hopkins, infant, burial Aug 20, 1893 McDonald cemetery

Vol. XXIV #3 123



Recently, the Midwest Historical and Genealogical Society 

was saddened by the passing of its founder and first president, 
Mrs. Mary B. Schultz of Wichita. Mrs. Shultz died on October 3.

The Midwest Genealogical Society began 
Mrs. Schultz in 1966 while pursuing her own 
her surprise, many others also felt that the 
organization in Wichita was long overdue.

Because of her determination, guidance, 
Midwest Historical & Genealogical Soci ' 
of people to a solid organization » guidance, C - •

In memory of Mary Schult 
to the members from Volume I,

__ axncmid of 
family "roots”. To 
need for a genealogy

__ciety has 6 
of nearly 700

love and caring, the 
grown from a handful 

_3 members!

Register.^ rst letter

AN IDEA SNOWBALLS INTO MIDWEST GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC.

By Mary B. Schultz

Have you ever been bitten by the "genealogy bug”? When you have been, you 
are frequently subject to brain storms. I had one of those brain storms last 
fall when the idea popped into my head that it would be interesting to have a 
genealogy study group. I visualized a small informal group of six or eight, 
who would meet in the home, exchange ideas and help each other.

A suggestion on the radio and a note in the Home Town News of Wichita Eagle 
brought a tremendous response. The telephone rang for days and everyone seemed 
really enthusiastic about the idea of such a study group. One man loaned a big 
stack of books and magazines on genealogy to me. These I read with consuming 
interest. Most people expressed a desire for a genealogical society here. 
Wichita is the largest city in Kansas and there was a feeling that we were long 
past due for such an organization.

I spent most of the next three months and some sleepless nights studying 
books from the library on the correct procedure for starting organizations. 
There seemed to be a formidable array of never ending steps and pitfalls in 
the process. For instance, there were constitution and by-laws, charters, 
seals, bonding, insurance, tax exempt status and special mailing rates, to name 
only a few.

After considering all the responsibilities involved, there were times when 
I almost got "cold feet" and was tempted to chuck the whole idea. After all 
who was I to be presumptuous enough to start such a big project? But then, 
when my spirits hit bottom, there was always someone to encourage me to accept 
the challenge. It is hard for me to resist a challenge.

Let me say here that, from the start of this idea, it has been fantastic the 
way doors have opened for us. Whenever there has been a real need a way has 
been provided.

I am of the firm conviction that, if you are going to have an organization, 
you should start right with a good solid foundation; then you are in a position 
upon which to build. It soon became apparent that we would need the services 
of a competent attorney and that it was advisable to incorporate.

One of those doors opened when, in considering the names of attorneys, one 
name rang a bell. I recalled that I had known Judge Kenneth Kimmel as a Dale 
Carnegie instructor. He had impressed me as a very capable and sincere person. 
In response to a call the Judge seemed genuinely interested in the idea of our 
society. He suggested that several of us come in to discuss this further with 
him. This we did, without obligation.

Next we had a committee meeting to draw up our by-laws. Finally on March 1, 
1966, we took THE BIG STEP when Ann Adams, Judge Kenneth C. Kimmel and I signed 
as the original incorporators and applied for our state charter. The name 
Midwest Genealogical Society, Inc. was selected and a nominating committee was 
appointed.124

MHGS REGISTER



March 17, 1966 was a red letter day in the history of our society. On this 
date an organizational meeting was held in my home. Shamrocks were much in 
evidence although I am sure the Irish were outnumbered. Judge Kimmel was 
there to show us our new charter and seal and to read the by-laws which were 
adopted. Following this we had election of officers and board members.

Judge Kimmel, had shown so much interest in our project and had contributed 
so graciously of his time and knowledge that we, as a token of our appreciation, 
voted unanimously to make him a Lifetime Charter Member of our society. He has 
since been elected as a member of the board.

On May 26, 1966 at our regular monthly meeting, Judge Kenneth C. Kimmel was 
presented a certificate of Lifetime Charter Membership in the Midwest Genealog­
ical Society, Inc. This certificate was hand lettered by a nationally prominent 
Indian artist, Black Bear Bosin. This was presented as an expression of our 
deep gratitude for the many courtesies that Judge Kimmel had extended to our 
society•

Our next major need was for a place to hold monthly meetings. A place large 
enough to give our membership an opportunity to grow. Again a door seemed to 
open and this need was supplied. Although meeting places are very difficult to 
obtain, we were fortunate enough to secure the lovely Blue Room of the South­
west National Bank, thanks to their courtesy. The same was true of our board 
meeting room at the Southwest Federal Savings and Loan Association. When we 
were ready to start classes the beautiful Board of Directors Room at the Kansas 
State Bank, complete with massive tables and a blackboard was perfect for our 
needs. We are indeed grateful for these accommodations.

Our library program hit a temporary snag when our very efficient librarian 
Pat Fineput moved to Topeka. We want to thank all of you who have been "pinch 
hitting" for us at the library the last few weeks. We will soon have our new 
library program organized and will have someone at the city library one after­
noon a week to help beginners with their genealogy. With our new city library 
opening this fall, we indeed have much to look forward to.

November general meeting will be a special dinner meeting at the Y.M.C.A. 
This will be one of the highlights of the year; an opportunity for husbands 
and wives to attend together and a chance for all to become better acquainted. 
Plans for the program are in the making. I am sure our program chairman Vera 
Brown has some surprises "up her sleeve". Be sure to mark a big circle around 
Friday, November 18th on your calendar. We will keep you informed as plans 
progress.

Looking back over the last five months it appears we have made outstanding 
progress. Just to chalk up a few of our accomplishments:

1. We have had a June newsletter and this is our first quarterly magazine. 
We plan to improve this as time and finances permit until we have a top 
publication.

2. May 13th and 14th a very successful garage sale was held at the home 
of Betty Flory. Goldie Swartsfager, chairman of the ways & means committee, 
was assisted by Judy Somers and Pam Medlam. They did an excellent job of 
planning the sale. Everyone "pitched in" to help make this a real success. 
We are planning another garage sale soon.

3. We have paid a substantial part of the cost of incorporating. We have 
some ambitious plans for the future that include among other things the pur­
chase of our own printing machine.

4. Arietta Gage, our editor and very capable instructor, has been teaching 
our classes in genealogy. All members of the society are eligible and there is 
no Charge for these classes.

5. Louise Brehm, our membership chairman, has really been "on her toes". 
In the past five months she has helped us almost triple our membership, which 
is an outstanding record; so we feel we are off to a flying start. All who 
join the first year will be charter members.

I am proud of the privilege to serve as your first president.

The opportunities ahead present a challenge that seems almost 
unlimited. Let's accept that challenge! We can dream big and 
then all work together to make those dreams a reality. Let us 
make our Genealogical Society one in the front ranks.

Vol. XXIV#3

125



BOOKMARK

NEW BOOKS IN THE GENEALOGY COLLECTION 
OF THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY

JULY - SEPTEMBER 1989

R 929.2 
GRAND 
FIELD

R 929.2 
SHAPLEY

R 929.2 
ANC

R 929.2 
BAIN 
BRIDGE

R 929.2 
^TGGOTT

R 929.2

HORYTNS

R 929.2 
MU6R3 
STANDTSR

R 929.2 
MACRAE

R 929.2 
BARNES

R 929.2
PARKS

R 929.3
FR311

Our Grandfield Cousins: Descendants and Ancestry of Joseph Grand­
field, 1828 - 1908, and His Wife Jane (Sully) Grandfield, 182^ - 
1883, with Some Descendants of His Brother, Dr. John Grandfield, 
1832 - 1886. - com-piled by Lephia French Oncley.

The Shanley Connection. Vol. 2, No. 1-3. - by Brian J.L. Berry.

Ancestors of American Presidents. - compiled by Gary Boyd Roberts.

The Bainbridges of New Jersey A Allied Families. - by J. Norman 
Brown and Gwen G. Seefeld.

A History of the ^iggott-Rickett Family, 1680-1985. - compiled by 
Marie ^ic^ett Reck.

Mayflower Families in Progress: Stephen Honkins of the Mayflower 
and nis Descendants for Four Generations. - compiled by John D. 
Austin.

Mayflower Families in Rrogress: Myles Standish of the Mayflower 
and His Descendants for Four Generations. - compiled by Russell 
L. Warner.

History oR the Clan Macrae. - by the Rev. Alexander Macrae.

The Ancestry oR Fanny Barnes and Her Husband Thomas Knight: Family 
Relationships in Connecticut, Massachusetts, and Long Island, 1620 
-1820. - by Brian J.L. Berry.

The Rufus Parks Pedigree: Seventeen Centuries of One Family’s An­
cestry. - by Brian J.L. Berry.

Index to Indiana Wills. Phase II: 1850 through 1880. - by Charles 
M. FranFlln.

126 MHGS REGISTER



R 929.3
S324W

The Wuerttemberg Emigration Index. Volume 5. - by Trudy Schenk and 
Ruth Froelke.

R 029.3
GT79V 
v.2

Virginia Northern Neck Land Grants. Volume Ils 1742-1775* - com- 
riled by Gertrude E. Gray.

p 920.7
^721 K

The Forgotten Settlers of Kansas. Volume 1. - by the Kansas Coun­
cil or Genealogical Societies.

R 0PQ.7 
H713G
v.3

The Granville District of North Carolina, 1748-1763, Abstracts of 
Land Grants. Volume Three. - by Margaret M. Hofmann.

R 929.342 
COL

American Wills & Administrations in the Prerogative Court of Canter­
bury, 1610-1857. - compiled by Peter Wilson Coldham.

P 929.373 
WHI

Index 0^ U.S. Marshals, 1789-1960. - transcribed by Virgil D. White.

R 929.3762
EAR

Early Settlers of Mississippi as Taken from Land Claims in the Mis­
sissippi Territory. - edited by Walter Lowrie.

R 929.3771
PET

Ohio 1810 Tax Duplicate. - compiled by Gerald M. Petty.

R 929.3746
FER

Connecticut Divorces: Superior Court Records for the Counties of 
Litchfield, 1752-1922, and Hartford, 1740-1849. - compiled by 
Barbara B. Ferris and Grace Louise Knox.

R 929.375251
EIG

1828 Tax List of Prince George’s County, Maryland. - compiled by the 
Prince George’s County Genealogical Society.

R 929.3768
SIS

Early West Tennessee Marriages. Two volumes. - by Byron & Barbara 
Sistier.

R 929.3746 
HOL

Connecticut 1670 Census. - by Jay Mack Holbrook. (Shelved alpha­
betically by state with other census books; not under call number.)

R 929.4
COM
^TCROPTC^E

Computerized "Roots" Cellar. - by Everton Publishers. 15 microfiche 
in a notebook kept at librarian’s desF.

R 973
WHT

Index to Old Wars Pension Files, 1815-1926. Two volumes. - by Vir­
gil D. White.

R 973.5? 
W588I

Index to War of 1812 Pension Files. Volume I: Surnames A - F. - 
transcribed by Virgil D. White.

R 974.2
NEW

The New Hampshire Genealogical Record. Seven volumes in four. - by 
Charles W. Tibbetts, ed.

R 974.44 
BRO

Beneath Old Roof Trees. (Participants in the Lexington and Concord, 
Mass., battles, 1775.) - by Abram English Brown.

Vol. XXIV #3 127



R 974.8 Catholic Trails West: The Founding Catholic Families of Pennsylvania.
ADA Volume 1: St. Joseph’s Church, Philadelphia (1733)* - by Edmund
▼.1 Adams and Barbara Brady O’Keefe.

R 974.1 Maine Families in 1790. Volume I. - edited by Ruth Gray.
GRA
v.l

R 974.882 History of the Graveyard Connected with Cross Creek Presbyterian 
SIM Church (Washington County, Pennsylvania). - by James Simpson.

R 975.251 Stones and Bones: Cemetery Records of prince George’s County, Mary- 
PRT land. Addendum and Errata, 1988.
ADDENDUM

R 975.271 
BAR Baltimore County (Maryland) Families, 1659-1759. - by Robert W. Barnes.

R 975.51 Virginia’s Eastern Shore: a History of Northamnton and Accomack 
WHI Counties. - by Raich T. Whitelaw. Two volumes.

R 976.4 Indian Wars and Pioneers of Texas. - by John Henry Brown. 
BRO

R 976.9823 The Heritage of Hopkins County, Kentucky. 
HER

R 077.1^8 The Cincinnati (Ohio) City Directory for 1825. - by Harvey Hall. 
CTN

R 077.109 The Pioneer History o^ Meigs County, Ohio. - by Stillman Carter Lar- 
LAR. kin. 1908.

R 978.185 Cemetery Records of Harvey County, Kansas. Volume 3* Emma, Garden, 
CEM and Sedgwick Townships. - compiled by Micki Crozier.

R 978.1543 The Sterling Community Cemetery Directory, 1987, Sterling, Kansas. 
CAL - by Betty Calderwood and Marilyn Willhaus.

R 978.194 A History of the Humboldt, Kansas, Community, 1855-1988. - compiled 
HIS and edited by Genevieve L. and Harold S. Choguill.
Ks.Ref.

R 917.81 1001 Kansas Place Names. - by Sondra Van Meter McCoy and Jan Hults.
MAC
C
Ks.Ref.

R 027 American Library Directory. 41st Edition, 1988-89. (At librarian’s
A5125 desk.)
1988-89

R 616.042 Family Diseases: Are You at Risk? - by Myra Vanderpool Gormley.
GOR

128 MHGS REGISTER



R 929 In Search of Your Canadian Roots. - by Angus Baxter.
B355T

R 020.1 Directory of Historical and Genealogical Societies in Kansas, 1989* 
D5Q7 - compiled by the Kansas State Historical Society. (Shelved at
lofio librarian’s desk.)

R 079.1 Germans to America: Lists of Passengers Arriving at U.S. Ports, 
GR^G I850 - 1855. Volume 6: October 1853 - May 1854. - edited by Ira
v.6 A. Glazier and P. William Filby.

R 929.I Applied Genealogy. - by Eugene A. Stratton.
S9HA

Michigan i860 Federal Census Index.
North Carolina I860 (Census Index). Two volumes.
(The above two titles are shelved alphabetically by state with other census 
books, not by call number.)

NEW MICROFILMS IN THE GENEALOGY COLLECTION 
OF THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY

JULY - SEPTEMBER 1989

Alabama, 1850, Roll # 13 - Pickens and pike Counties
Dakota, 1880, Roll # 111 - Aurora, Barnes, Borman, Rusk, Walworth, Campbell, Beadle, 

Billings, Bon Homme, Brookings, Brown, Brule, Burleigh, 
Cass, and Clark Counties

Illinois, 1*60, Roll 4 168 - Cook County (nart), City of Chicago, Wards 8-10
Illinois, 1900, Roll £ 327 - Marion County
Illinois, 1010, Roll # 306 - McLean (part: E.D.’s 78-94, 112-123) and Marion (part:

E.D.’s 131, 132, 140-145) Counties
Illinois, 1910, Roll # 307 - Marion (part: E.D.’s 133-139, 146-156) and Macon (part:

E.D.’s 106-115, 119, 120) Counties
Indiana, 1890, Roll # 170 - Rush County
Indiana, I860, Roll # 244 - Bartholomew and Benton Counties
Iowa, 1850, Roll # 182 - Allamakee, Appanoose, Benton, Black Hawk, Boone, Buchanan, 

Cedar, Clarke, Clayton, Clinton, Dallas, and Davis Counties
Kansas, 1925* Roll # 138 - Sedgwick County (part), City of Wichita (parts of Wards 

2, 1, 6, 4, and 5)
Kentucky, 1870, Roll # 480 - Knox, Larue, Laurel, and Lawrence Counties
Maine, 1870, Roll # 562 - Washington County (part)
Maine, 1870, Roll # 563 - Washington County (part)
Maine, 1880, Roll # 489 - Waldo (part: E.D. 83, sheet 11-end) and Washington (part: 

E.D. 1-176, sheet 30) Counties
Maine, 1880, Roll # 490 - Washington (part: E.D. 176, sheet 31-eud) and York (part: 

E.D. 1-185, sheet 4) Counties
Maine, 1890, Roll # 7 - Special Census of Civil War Union Veterans and Their Widows 

for Aroostook, Hancock, Knox, Lincoln, Penobscot, Piscata­
quis, Waldo, and Washington Counties

Vol. XXIV #3 129



(part: E.D. 1-237, sheet 10) Counties

Maryland, 1880, Roll # 25 - Soundex for L-000 thru L-332
Maryland, 1880, Roll # 37 - Soundex for S-162 thru S-326
Michigan, 1880, Roll # 607 - Tuscola and Van Buren (part: E.D. 1-214, sheet 10) Coun­

ties
Michigan, 1880, Roll # 608 - Van Buren (part: E.D. 214, sheet 11-end) and Washtenaw

Mississippi, 1850, Roll # 382 - Tishomingo, Tunica, Warren, Washington, Wayne, Wil­
kinson, Winston, Yalobusha, and Yazoo Counties

Mississippi, I860, Roll # 594 - Wilkinson, Winston, Yalobusha, and Yazoo Counties
Missouri, I850, Roll # 395 - Carroll, Cass, Cedar, and Chariton Counties
Missouri, I860, Roll * 613 - Cedar, Chariton, and Christian Counties
Missouri, 1900, Roll # 854 - Dunklin (part: E.D. 45, sheet 19-end) and Franklin Coun­

ties
Missouri, 1910, Roll # 824 - Saline (part: E.D.’s 184-187), Scotland, Shannon, Scott, 

and Stoddard (part: E.D.’s 178-180) Counties
Missouri, 1910, Roll # 827 _ Taney, Vernon, and Wayne Counties
New York, 1840, Roll # 276 - Clinton County
New York, 1870, Roll # 944 - Jefferson County (part)
New York, 1870, Roll # 945 - Jefferson County (part)
North Carolina, 1840, Roll # 369 - Rowan, Randolph, and Rockingham Counties
North Carolina, 1850, Roll # 645 - Stanly and Stokes Counties
Ohio, 1820, Roll # 92 - Fayette, Highland, Morgan, Muskingum, Richland, and Ross 

Counties
Ohio, i860, Roll # 928 - Adams County
Ohio, i860, Roll # 957 - Delaware County
Ohio, i860, Roll # 984 - Harrison County
Ohio, i860, Roll # 1008 - Meigs County
Ohio, 1870, Roll # 1176 - Butler County (part)
Ohio, 1870, Roll # 1177 - Butler County (part)
Oregon, 1900, Roll # 1352 - Umatilla, Union, and Wallowa Counties
Pennsylvania, 1830, Roll # 150 - Cumberland and Delaware Counties
Pennsylvania, 1840, Roll # 442 - Armstrong County
Pennsylvania, 1840, Roll # 455 - Cumberland County
South Carolina, 1850, Roll # 852 - Edgefield and Fairfield Counties
Texas, 1880, Roll # 1301 - Eastland (part: E.D. 174, sheet 15-end), Edwards, Ellis, 

El Paso, and Encinal Counties
Texas, 1880, Roll # 1313 - Jack, Jackson, Jasper, Jefferson, Johnson, and Jones 

Counties
Texas, 1900, Roll # 1629 - Duval (part: E.D. 40, sheet 5-end), Eastland, Edwards, 

and Ellis (part: E.D.’s 12-21) Counties
Texas, 1000, Roll # I63O - Ellis (part: E.D. 22-end) and El Paso (part: E.D.’s 17-

18, and E.D. 19, sheet 1) Counties
Texas, 1900, Roll # 1649 - Johnson County
Virginia, 1840, Roll / 568 - Morgan, Mason, Mercer, and Marshall Counties
Virginia, i860, Roll # 1376 - Russell and Scott Counties
West Virginia, 1900, Roll # 1774 - Tyler and Wayne (part: E.D.’s 107-110, and E.D.

Ill, sheet 1) Counties
3 rolls of Missouri county records:

(1) Pike County, Missouri, Record of Marriages, 1903-1960; Pike County, Mis­
souri, Record of Births, 1883-1884.

(2) Pike County, Missouri, Probate Records, Vol. 6: 1865-1871; and Vol, 7? 
1871-1883.

(3) ^ike County, Missouri, Marriage Record, Vol. 4: 1865-1914; and Vol. 5: 
1879-1909 (part).

130 MHGS REGISTER



Charley Schatt- 
ner, who run the 
bon-ton, George 
Richards, an 
itinerant print­
er, Bill Dow,
(“R a 11 lesnake 
Bill") a trade 
fallen Cincinnati 
gambler and 
John Edwin 
Martin, whose 
chief aim in life 
was to get some­
where, where he 
could not be 
found by the cit- 
izens of the 
place he last em­
igrated from. 
All the above 
gentleman were 
legally installed 
vestrymen, duly 
arrayed in the

July 1^17

Reprinted from Carter’s Monthly, July 1897

Submitted by Anita Sickmon
THE BUILDING OF A CITY.

By F. A. Sowebs.
The church was officered by such em­

inent moralists as Bill Hutchinson,
with a degree of 
anxiety by the 
c on t ri bu tors 
that was possi­
bly the birth of 
the expression, 
‘•now you see it, 
now you don't;” 
plainly portray­
ed in each vestry­
man's face as he 
would get dan­
ger o usly near 
the door, in his 
rounds.

It was while 
the church was 
so officered that 
a citizen, who 
had donated the 
lot upon which 
the church edi­
fice stood, pro-

judge thos. c. Wilson. posed to swap
for another site

long spotlessly white vestry robes at 
each service. They sang in the choir, 
assisted at the sacrement and took up 
the collection, while being watched

further away, and some of the officers 
thought, in an inferior location. The 
result was a Sunday afternoon service 
meeting, with all present, when the

THE CAREY HOTEL.

Vol. XXIV #3 131



276 CA R TER’S AIONTHL K

matter was 
fully dis­
cussed and 
upon which 
occasion as 
the “pros 
and cons" 
waxed 
warm Wm. 
B loo infield 
Hutch in- 
sou arose, 
radiant in 
his spot- 
1 ess gar­
ments, and 
said in that 
s m o o t h, 
bland, and RESIDENCE OF C. L. DA VIDSOX.

ficers: C. A. Stafford. Chris T. Pierce*child-like manner so characteristic of 
the man: "I don’t care a d—n what 
the other officers of the chiirch propose 
to do. but I am in emphatic opposition 
to seeing any cuss cheat Jesus Christ 
out of a foot of ground so long as I 
have power to interpose." The rest, 
after a time, fell sedately into Hutch’s 
opinion, the matter was quietly 
dropped, and church was out.

In July. 1870, Wichita was incorpor­
ated as a town, with the following of- 

RESIDENCE OF MAYOR ROSS.

Ed. Smith, Uncle Jack Peyton and 
Morgan Cox. trustees; H. E. Van 
Trees, police magistrate; Ike Walker, 
marshal.

The 3rd day of April, 1871, the town 
was merged into a city of the third 
class, with Dr. E. B. Allen, mayor; 
Councilmen; W. B. Hutchinson. S. C. 
Johnson. Chas. Schattner. Dr. Fa- 
brique. Geo. Schlichter and Geo. Van- 
tilburgh. D. C. Hackett was appoint­

ed city at­
torney. H. 
E , V a n 
Tres police 
judge, and 
Mike Mea­
gher. mar­
shal.

W . C . 
Woo dm a n 
and Son 
opened the 
first mon­
ied institu­
tion in 1871 
as a loan­
ing office, 
running" in
ctmnectio n

132 MHGS REGISTER



THE BUILDING OF H CITY. 277

andise buisness.
Out of their 

Ioan office sever­
al years after­
wards, grew the 
Arkansas Valley 
Bank, now de­
funct.

The Wichita 
Bank was open­
ed in, 1871. J. 
C. Franer was 
its Pres.; J. R. 
Mead, V i c e- 
Pres.; A. H. Gos- 
sa.rd, Cashier.

The next year 
it was chartered 
as a National 
Bank, and erect­
ed the then best 
business block 
in the city, the

a general merch- bank failed g°t
the building for 
the county funds 
then on deposit.

The Wichita 
Savings Bank 
was organized in, 
1872, with E. M. 
Clark of Leaven­
worth, Pres.; 
Sol H. Kohn, 
Vice-Pres.; and 
A. A. Hyde, 
formerly of 
C1 a rks b'a n k, 
Leaven worth. 
Cashier. It was 
incorporated in 
the fall of 1882 
as a National 
Bank and failed 
in 1895. In 1872, 
Wichita, by the 
efforts of our rep­

building on the resentatives at
corner of Main °’ A- bOVLE. ixst'K.. xce broker. Topeka, w a s 
and First street. The county made m; !e a city of the second class, so rap- 
this bank its depositary, .and when the id ad been its growth. E. B. Allen

THE SEDGWICK BLOCK.

Vol. XXIV #3 133?



278 CARTER’S
was re-elected Mayor: Mike Meagher 
Marshal; Wm. Baldwin City Attorney: 
Chas. A. Phillip Treasurer; J. M At­
wood Police Judge.

During th is year the structure span­
ning the Arkansas River at the we«t 
end of Douglas Ave., since remodeled

MOXTHL Y.
Moore. Hills & Kramer. J. C. Fraker, 
and other “North enders," who forced 
it to be sold, by constructing a free 
bridge near the junction of the two 
rivers, somewhere in the vicinity of 
Griswold Park. The county thus 
bought what was called the Hobson

WICHITA COMMERCIAL COLLEGE IN Y. M. C. A. BUILDING.

and improved, was built at a cost of 
$27,000. The bridge was built by W- 
J. Hobson, contractor, and paid for by 
a joint stock company, organized for 
the purpose. The bridge nearly paid 
for itself in tolls the first year, and 
would have made the company rich, 
had it not been for the pluck of Lank 

bridge and abolished tolls.
The “Cattledri ve” came in hotabout 

this period in 1872. Wichita was the 
thriftiest and most uproarious town 
between the two seas.

Large sign boards were posted up 
at the four conspicuous entrances into 
town (Jas. G. Hope was then mayor),

134 MHGS REGISTER



THE BU/LDING OF A CITY.
bearing' the strange device— 
“Everything goes in Wichita; 
leave your revolvers at police 
headquarters and geta check."

After the close of the cattle 
drive in thewinter 1873 began the 
changes that wrought so much to 
upbuild Wichtta and astonish 
people everywhere throughout 
the west and south at its marvel­
ous growth and the wonderful 
zeal and enterprise of its busi­
nessmen. This brings us to the 
second advent in the history of 
Wichita—its “boom period."

The cause that led us to the 
“boom" have been variously esti­
mated. most of these estimates 
wandering far from the truth.

Wichita's boom began in a very 
small way. One Mr. Morris, of 
New Haven, Connecticut, a man 
of wealth and business foresight, 
came this way.. He saw what 
had already been done towards 
upbuilding, and getting an in­
sight into the energy of the people of 
Wichita, concluded it was the best 
point in the westto invest money. He 
was the more easily led into this opin­
ion owing to the location of Wichita, 
geographically, the centering of vast

THE WM. GKIEF1NSTEJX

279

OTTO WEISS.

railroad systems at this point and its 
already out-reaching trade. He 
bought largely and sta'rted others to 
doing the same, and out of this small 
beginning came the unexam pled devel­
opment of the boom period

Wichita 
ik 1882 be­
gan. owing, 
to a culmi- 
nation of 
circumstan 
ces briefly 
out 1 i n ed, 
to pull a- 
head of the 
many good 
towns then 
upbuilding 
in South­
ern Kansas 
until b y 
marvelo u s 
strides she

rerii>EXCE. been me fur-
most of them all, the recognized 
educational, financial, packing, manu- 
factoring, commercial and distributing 
center of the great southwest.

to be continued.
Vol. XXIV #3 135



Ancestor Charts are printed as a service to MHGS members to help them 
find genealogists researching the same family lines. The charts will be 
printed as space permits, and generally only be the first page of the 
chart will be included. Submissions must be legible and will be 
published in the order in which they are received.

COMPILER: Pauline Wain GREENHAW, 212 Kennedy, Hillsboro, KS 67063

1. Pauline Marcellas GREENHAW, b. 6 Jul 1925, Canton, KS, m. 22 
Aug 1948, Canton, KS to Donald Eugene GREENHAW, b. 2 Jun 1926, 
McPherson, KS.

2. Preston Aden WALN, b. 15 Mar 1900, Canton, KS, m. 29 Jul 1923
d. 24 Mar 1977, Hesston, KS, pb. Canton Township Cemetery.

3. Grace Dollie MILLER, b. 16 Nov 1899, Canton, KS.
4. Marion Aden WALN, b. 20 Feb 1870, Tracy, IA, m. 22 Mar 1894, 

Canton, KS, d. 1 May 1947, Canton, KS.
5. Jennie Elizabeth KOPLIN, b. 5 Dec 1869, LaPort, IN, d. 1 Nov 

1945, Canton, KS.
6. Andrew Jackson MILLER, b. 26 Sep 1860, Brush Valley, PA, m.

12 May 1889, KS, d. 2 Feb 1946, Canton, KS.
7. Annas T. GRIFFITH, b. 8 Oct 1864, Fairhaven IL, d. 29 Oct 1912, 

Modesto, CA, pb. Canton Township Cemetery.
8. Lorenzo Wade WALN, b. 7 Dec 1845, Putman Co, IA, m. 16 Feb 1868, 

IA, d. 8 Nov 1911, Canton, KS.
9. Sarah Rebecca RUPLE, b. 9 Oct 1847, d. 11 Feb 1902, Canton, KS.

10. Israel KOPLIN, m. 23 Jan 1866, d. Sep 1903, Oregon.
11. Emily June PATTIE, b. 20 Oct 1845, near LaPorte, IN, pd. Canton, KS
12. Daniel MILLER, Jr., b. 27 Oct or 6 Mar 1922, Centre, PA, m.

28 Mar 1858, Indiana, PA, d. 21 July 1891, Brush Valley, PA.
13. Diana KRAMER (Cramer), b. 28 May 1830 or 31, Indiana Co, PA, 

d. 6 Jan 1868, Brush Valley, PA.
14. Andrew GRIFFITH, m. 10 Jan 18??, d. 6 Jan 1868, Fairhave, IL,
15. Laura Jane PHILLIPI, 3 May 1839, Centerville, PA, d. 1914, 

Modesto, CA.

136 MHGS REGISTER



COMPILER: Almeda Lappin, 4 Cypress Drive, Wichita, KS 67206

1. Martha Almeda Dickerson, b. 9 Nov 1922, Enid, OK m. 6 Mar 1948 in 
Wichita, KS to Dean Blakemore LAPPIN, b. 18, Aug 1921, Muskogee, OK

2. James Esthel DICKERSON, b. 29 Apr 1879, Davies Co., MO, m. 20 Sep
1920, Oklahoma City, OK, d. 9 Aug 1955, Delta, CO.

3. Martha Nelle COPPOCK, b. 6 Apr 1892, Ochiltree Co., TX, d. 15 Feb
1978, Grand Junction, CO.

4. George LAPPIN, b. 25 Jan 1 890, Mulvane, KS, m. 22 Sep 1915, 
Mulvane, KS, d. Jan 1964, Larned, KS.

5. Bess Faye NELSON, b. 13 Nov 1893, Akron, KS, 17 Jun 1983, 
Wichita, KS.

6. William Layton COPPOCK, b. 8 Sep 1861, Laura, OH, m. 15 Oct 1884, 
Miami Co., OH, d. 17 Nov 1923, Drummond, OK.

7. Clara Almeda COATE, b. 5 Nov 1 864, Pleasant Hill, OH, d. 19 Jun 
1948, Perryton, TX.

8. John C. LAPPIN, b. 18 Dec 1859, Champaign Co. IL, m. 16 Jul 1884, 
Mulvane, KS, d. 10 Jan 1943, Harveyville, KS.

9. Harriet Mae Gould, b. 22 Jan 1869, d. 20 Apr 1931, Mulvane, KS.
10. Elijah McDonald NELSON, b. 2 Jun 1857, Richland Co, IL, m. 5 Jun

1877, Gallatin Co., IL, d. 24 Sep 1950, Udall, KS.
11. Alice Nazarine BEAN, b. 25 May 1857, Ridgeway, IL, d. 3 Oct 1930,

Mulvane, KS.
12. Lindley COPPOCK, 25 Sep 1837, Ludlow, OH, m. 26 Sep 1860, Clinton 

Co., OH d. 16 Sep 1907, Tecumseh, OK.
13. Martha Garner, b. 13 Oct 1838, Westboro, OH, d. 1918, OH.
14. Abijah COATE, b. 1 May 1845, Miami Co., OH, m. 23 Dec 1863, Miami 

Co., OH d. 26 Dec 1932, Miami Co., OH.
15. Almeda COPPOCK, b. 30 Oct 1844, Miami Co, OH, d. 27 Dec 1865, 

Miami Co. OH.

COMPILER: Sherry Lea Payne Weir, 132 Anita Drive, Haysville, KS 67060

1. Sherry Lea PAYNE, b. 25 Aug 1 957, Kansas City, MO, m. 12 Dec 1 977, 
Wichita, KS to Stanley Duane Weir, b. 25 Jun 1958, San Jose, CA.

2. Hermal Edward PAYNE, b. 30 Dec 1924, Harrison Co., M0, m. 14 Aug 
1955, Gilman City, Harrison Co., M0.

3. Winona Hope STRETCH, b. 4 Nov 1931, Daviess Co., M0.
4. George Edward PAYNE, b. 9, Jan 1903, Harrison Co., MO, m. 16 Nov 

1922, Bethany, Harrison Co., M0, d. 8 Jan 1 988, Trenton, M0.
5. Fannie Jane DOWELL, b. 8 Feb 1902, Harrison Co., MO, d. 15 Dec 1986 

Trenton, Grundy Co., M0.
6. Elmer David STRETCH, b. 19 Sep 1 900, Daviess Co., M0, m. 16 Apr 1920 

Gallatin, Daviess Co., M0, d. 16 Feb 1984, Trenton, MO.
7. Dora Stellma DRYER, d. 19 Jul 1903, Daviess Co. MO d. 27 Nov 1977 

Trenton, MO.
8. Benjamin Franklin Payne, b. 2 Oct 1861, Bancroft, Daviess Co., MO 

m. 8 Nov 1888, Grubtown, Grundy Co., MO, d. 17 Aug 1936 Harrison 
Co., M0.

9. Hannah Matilda VANDIKE, b. 26 Oct 1868, Melbourne, Harrison Co, MO 
d. 30 Dec 1941, Melbourne, M0.

10. Oscar Robert DOWELL, b. 20 May 1872, m. 8 Dec 1895, Harrison Co. MO
11. Sarah Elizabeth NICHOLSON, d. 18 May 1903, Harrison Co, MO.

Vol. XXIV #3 137



12. Charles A. STRETCH, b. 27 Mar 1854, Davies Co. TA, m. 24 Mar 1 877, 
Daviess Co., MO d. 11 Feb 1926, Daviess Co., MO.

13. Mary Prudence TROXEL, b. 24 Mar 1861, Daviess Co., MO, d. 15 Nov 
1941, Daviess Co., MO.

14. James E. DRYER, b. 15, Aug 1872, IN, m. 5 Jan 1898, Daviess Co, MO 
d. 15 Mar 1938, Jamesport, MO.

15. Ora Blanche WITT, b. 3 May 1877, MO, d. 17 Sep 1 923, Harrison Co. MO.

COMPILER: Erma M. Brown, 609 North Glenoaks, Burbank, CA 91502

1. Dwight Ellis ROOF, b. 11 Sep 1931, Downey, Los Angeles, CA, m.
9 Feb 1951 to Mary Elizabeth SALVAGE, b. 18 May 1931, Cleveland, OH 
bur. Cuyahoga, OH.

2. Carl William ROOF, b. 14 Nov 1897, Maize, Sedgwick, KS, m. 15 Jun 
1923, d. 15 Dec 1988, Whittier, Los Angeles, CA.

3. Catharine Eudoris LITSEY, b. 11 Jan 1 905, Harper, KS, d. 22 Jun 
1972, South Gate, CA.

4. William Joseph ROOF, b. 17 Mar 1866, Stoutsville, OH, m. 14 Oct 
1890, d. 4 Aug 1958, Wichita, KS.

5. Grace EBERLY, b. 10 Oct 1870, Smithsville, OH, d. 3 May 1950, 
Wichita, KS.

6. Ora Fred LITSEY, b. 22 Jun 1882, Harper, KS, m. 9 Sep 1903,
d. 21 Jun 1947, Downey, CA

7. Bessie Edith NOEL, b. 10 Nov 1884/5, Harper, KS, d. 29 Mar 1972 
Norwalk, CA.

8. Joseph RUFF (ROOF), b. 21 Jul 1838, Circleville, OH, m. 30 Dec
1860, d. 4 Feb 1913, Delano, KS.

9. Anna Marie KOPHEL (COBLE), b. 17 Apr 1839, Logan, OH, d. 18 May 
1898, Maize, KS.

10. Samuel EBERLY, b. 11 Mar 1843, Smithsville, OH, m. 24 Nov 1868, 
d. 24 Oct 1926, Wichita, KS.

11. Hannah McFADDEN, b. 8 Jun 1849, Harrisburg, PA, d. 10 Aug 1924, 
Maize, KS.

12. Columbus William LITSEY, b. 17 Oct 1853, Washington, IA, m.
29 Apr 1880 (2), d. 15 Feb 1939, Harper, KS (1) Cariah.

13. Sarah El FREEMAN, b. 10 Mar 1853, Davis, IA, d. 16 Mar 1929, 
Wichita, KS

14. William NOEL, b. 1816, Flavanna, VA, d. 1858
15. Mary Catherine PINSON
16. George Friederick RUFF, b. 1804, m. 6 Jul 1824, d. 24 Dec 1837-
17. Anna Katharina Wunsch, b. 22 Aug 1806, d. 8 Aug 1890.
18. Joseph KOPHEL, b. 1804/10, m. 1832, (1) d. 6 Apr 1880.
19- Susannah MOHLER (KOEHLER?), (2) b. 1836, d. 1851
20. Peter EBERLY, b. 12 Nov 1805, m. 1827, d. 7 Dec 1889
21. Sarah BRENIZER, b. 1807, d. 12 Jul 1883
24. Rev. James F. LITSEY, b. 4 Mar 1820, m. 26 May 1843, d. 9 Oct

1904. (m 2) Isabell Lukens.
25. Mary Easton OWEN, (1) b. 12 Nov 1817/19, d. 11 Jun 1896
26. Joshua FREEMAN
27. Cynthia SMITH, b. 1821

138 MHGS REGISTER



COMPILER: Floyd E. POPE, 1133 N. Ridgewood Dr., Wichita, KS 67208

1. Floyd Elbert POPE, b. 8 Feb 1910, Beaver Co, OK, m. 29 Aug 1939, 
Alva, OK.

2. William Edward POPE, b. 12 May 1885, Edgar Sprgs, MO, m. 30 Oct
1 906, d. 14 July 1 967, Mtn. View, MO, bur. Mt. Zion Cem. Winona, MO

3. Rosa Ann THOMAS, b. 25 Apr 1886, Shannon Co., MO, m. 30 Oct 1906,
d. 4 Mar 1939, Winona, M0. bur Horner Cemetery, Shannon Co. MO.

4. John POPE, b. 8 May 1 843, Shelbyville, IL, m. 9 Jul 1871, d. 3 
Mar 1925, Fayette Co, IL, bur. Oak Grove Cem. Cowden, IL.

5. Lucy BECK, b. 15 Mar 1847, Shelley Co., IL, m. 9 Jul 1871, d. 22 
Oct 1928, Fayette Co., IL, bur Myers cem, Herrick, IL.

6. Shelby THOMAS, b. 24 Sep 1837, Mill Springs, KY, m. 4 Jan 1866, 
d. 9 May 1906, Shannon Co., MO. bur Horner cem. Winona, M0.

7. Eliza Jane BROWN, b. 23 Oct 1845, Cinncinati, OH, m. 4 Jan 1866, 
d. 22 Nov 1919, Shannon Co., bur Horner cem, Winona, M0.

8. Simon POPE, b. c 1809, TN, m 2, America Jane NORMAN
9. NARCISSUS, b. c 1815, TN, d. prior 1863, Shelby Co. IL

10. James BECK, b. c. 1799, VA, m. 16 May 1822, d. 6 Jan 1871, Shelby 
Co. IL.

11. Mary "Polly" DEPEW, b. 1804, VA, m. 16 May 1822, d. 26 Apr 1863, 
Shelby Co.,IL.

12. Travis THOMAS, b. 1810, Wayne Co., KY, m. 30 Jul 1835, d. 1858 
Wayne Co., KY.

13. Sarah BRANSCOMB, b. 1813, KY.
14. Christian Y. BROWN, b. c 1811, Hamilton Co. OH, m. 8 Aug 1833, 

d. 7 Jul 1893, Aid twp, Lawrence Co., OH.
15. Mary COY, b. 1812/13, PA, m. 8 Aug 1833, d. 1896, Aid twp, OH
16. Matthew Drake POPE, b. 23 Mar 1789, NC, m. 1 Feb 1816, d. 20 Nov 

1865, Shelby Co, IL.
17. Susanna WALKER, b. c 1799, TN, m. 1 Feb 1816, d. after 1867, IL.
18.
19.
20. Paul BECK, Jr., b. c 1774, VA, m. 3 Sep 1793, d. c 1850.
21. Naomi OGLE, b. c 1774,
22. John DePEW, Jr. b. c 1762, VA, m. 8 Oct 1792, d. between 1842 

and 1850.
23. Mary "Polly" SEAGRAVES
24. Elisha THOMAS, b. 1759, Fauquier Co., VA, m. 24 May 1788, d. 24 

Dec 1834, Wayne Co, KY.
25. Alice GLASSCOCK, b. 7 Jan 1 776, Fauquier, KY, d. 1849, Wayne Co. KY
26. Thomas BRANSCOMB, b. 1787, d. Mar 1841, Wayne Co., KY.
27. Barbara, b.1791 , VA
28. Arron BROWN, b. VA, m. 28 Mar 1806
29. Catherine YINGLING, b. 10 Mar 1 786, Adams Co., OH, York. d. 13 

Oct 1874, Aid twp, Lawrence Co, OH.
30.
31. Catherine b. 9 Jan 1 770, Dauphin Co, PA, d. 4 Nov 1861, Gallia Co. OH

Vol. XXIV #3 139



INDEX

A
Abbott 105, 108
Ackerman 102
Adams 124, 128
Akers 103
Albaugh 105
Alder 102
Aldrick 106 
Alexander 100,101 
Allen 104, 106, 

132, 133
Allison 114 
Anderson 101,119 
Andrews 100
Anthony 116
Armstrong 116
Arnholz 115
Arnold 102
Atwood 134
Ausmus 100
Austin 126
Ayres 111

Bailey 100, 106, 
107, 108, 109

Bainbridge 126
Baird 103
Baker 100, 102
Balderston 108
Baldwin 134
Barker 108
Barnes 126, 128
Barnwell 109
Bastow 102 
Batdofort 106 
Bates 105 
Baxter 129
Bean 102, 137
Bechtel 103
Beck 104, 139
Bender 101
Berry 126 
Bertholf 102 
Betzen 100
Biggs 105
Bish 103
Bishop 100, 102
Bittman 106
Bixby 101
Blood 106
Boaz 106
Booth 101

Boreman 103
Bosin 125
Boughton 104
Bowers 103, 118
Bowman 101
Boyle 133
Bradbent 108
Braham 106
Branscomb 139 
Branson 106,108,10?
Brehm 125
Brenizer 138
Bretch 110
Brew 106
Bright 100
Brinkman 103
Brooks 107, 109
Brown 99,104,106, 

108,118,125,126, 
127,128,138,139

Browne 106
Bryon 103
Buck 102
Buckley 114,115
Burnaugh 104
Bury 106
Busscher 103
Butler 107
C

Calderwood 128
Calkies 106
Calkins 106
Call 101
Camp 102 
Campbell 
Carey 131 
Carley 104 
Carpenter 103 
Carter 100, 104 
Case 112 
Cassell 114 
Castor 102 
Caswell 115 
Cates 112 
Cathers 103 
Cave 113 
Cavis 113 
Chambers 111 
Chipps 100 
Choguill 128 
Christman 104 
Church 101 
Cilday 119 
Clark 105, 133

1 00,106,1 14 Clement

To be given to a family member 
by Cora Parker

50th Anniversary Book

January 5, 1918

Franklin Langworthy Ayres 
and

Elizabeth Sarah Gunn

m. 1st Baptist Church 
LaSalle, IL

Lived in Indianola, KS 
and Augusta, KS

Children: Lottie Ayres Nelson 
Stella Ayres Holladay 
Warren Elliott Ayres 
Melton Durley Ayres 
Jessie Ayres Corbin 
Franklin Burton Ayres 
Stanley Edwin Ayres

Contact: Cora Parker 316 684-9758 
3420 E. Lincoln

. Wichita, KS 67218

104 
Clifford 104 
Clinesmith 110 
Crewson 111 
Crider 100 
Crist 112 
Crosby 118 
Cross 112, 118 
Crouch 111, 112 
Crow 112 
Crowley 112 
Crozier 128 
Crum 118 
Cubbon 112 
Culp 100, 112 
Culter 112 
Culver 112 
Cummings 103, 118 
Cunningham 112, 114 
Cutler 104

Cloyd 110
Coate 137
Coates 110
Cobb 110
Coble 138
Cochran 106
Coffey 110, 118
Cohen 110
Cohn 110
Coldham 127
Cole 110, 118
Coleman 100, 110
Collar 118
Collings 110
Collins 110, 118
Colson 101
Colt 110 
Colville 110
Compton 110, 118
Cone 104, 110

140 MHGS REGISTER



Conklin 110 
Cook 100,110,111 
Cooley 118 
Cooper 111
Cooprider 11 8 
Coppock 137 
Corbin 105, 111 
Cordeiro 105 
Corder 111 
Cornforth 111 
Cornwell 102 
Corvin 111 
Cosley 118 
Cosner 102 
Cottman 111 
Cotton 118 
Coulson 98 
Coulter 11 1 
Courter 111 
Courtney 111 
Covington 11 1 
Co wa n 10 1 
Cowell 116 
Cox 111, 132 
Cozatt 1 11 
Crabb 102 
Craddock 1 1 1

LET'S SWAP 
NEWSLETTERS!

If your Genealogy 
club puts out a 

quarterly newsletter, 
and would like to 

exchange publications 
call or write to our 

librarian at the 
address in the front 

of this REGISTER.

Crager 104
Craig 106, 111
Craiger 116

Craigmyle 109
Cranor 111 
Crawford 104, 
Creditor 111 
Creighton 111

111

KANSAS RESEARCH 
Sedgwick, Sumner, Harper, 

Reno, Butler, Harvey 
and surrounding counties.

Courthouse, newspapers, cemeteries, 
KANSAS STATE CENSUS 1865-1925.

S8.00 an hour plus expenses.
Jo Eslinger, 1309 Gretchen 

Wichita, KS 67206

Dabney 112
Dadisman 1 12
Dagner 109
Daily 98
Daisy 112
Dale 112
Dalzell 118
Daniels 112
Darling 100,106,112
Darrin 112
Daugherty 112, 118
David 112
Davidson 106, 112, 

113, 132
Davis 104,105,107, 

109,113,115,119
Davison 110, 111
Dawson 1 04,1 13, 119
Day 113, 119
Dayton 113
De la Mater 113
DeMar 113
DeMott 119
DePew 113, 139
DeRoss 114
DeWitt 107
Deam 113
Dean 113 
Debore 106
Dedman 113
Dedrick 113
Deering 113
Dees 113 
Deffenbaugh
Deining 106
Delaney 113

113

Dickey 101, 105
Dickinson 114
Dickson 114
Dieffenbacher 119
Dieter 114
Dildine 119
Dill 114
Dillman 119
Dillon 114
Diver 114
Dix 115
Dixon 107
Dodd 114, 119
Dodds 114
Dodge 114, 119
Dol 102
Dold 114
Dolph 114
Dolson 114
Donald 120
Doole 114
Doolittle 105
Doran 101, 114
Dorsey 114
Dougherty 114
Dow 131
Dowell 137
Doyle 114
Drake 115, 120
Dresser 115
Drew 115
Drugan 120
Dryer 137, 138
Duggan 115
Duke 106
Dulaney 115
Dumont 115
Dun 115
Dunbar 115
Duncan 104,1 15, 120
Dunham 104, 109
Dunkin 115
Dunks 115
Dunn 115
Durham 100
Durkee 114, 115
Duzen 105
Dyal 115
Dye 115
Dyer 108, 115
Dysart 102
Dzal 115

E
Eames 113, 115

Vol. XXIV #3 9 141



INDEX

Eamon 120
Earp 115
Easer 1 15
Easton 115
Eaton 106, 115
Eberhardt 115
Eberly 138
Ebert 115

French 121
Fritts 121
Froelke 127
Fuller 100, 102
Fulton 102 
Funkhouser 101
Furnace 102

G
Ebey 115
Eckard 120
Eckardt 115
Eckert 115
Eckstein 115
Ectholts 115
Elder 106
Elgin 98 ।
Ellis 116
Emery 119
Engel 120
England 98 ,
Enloe 120 ।
Ererson 108 ।

Gage 125
Gager 100
Gardner 121
Garner 137
Garnett 100 
Garrison 120 
Gasaway 100 
Gates 121
Gawthrop 121
Giaretta 121 
Gibbons 119 
Gibbs 111 
Giefer 102
Gilbert 105, 121
Gillman 105
Gilman 112
Gipple 121
Glasscock 139
Glaze 116
Glazier 129
Gobin 1 18
Godby 121
Godfrey 108
Goldsborough 121
Gooch 121
Good 121
Goode 121, 122
Goodin 104
Gordon 110 
Gormley 128 
Gosch 122 
Gossard 133 
Goul 100 
Gould 137
Grandfield 126
Graves 108
Gray 103,127,128
Green 116 
Greenhaw 136 
Greet 101 
Gregory 104
Griffinstein 135
Griffith 136
Gross 122
Guest 103 
Guthrie 122

F
I

Fabrique 132 ,
Fa ger 98 (
Farmer 106 (
Felt 108 !
Fenstermaker 103 (
Fenton 106 (
Ferguson 120 (
Ferris 127 ।
Fetters 120 (
Fidler 120 (
Fields 106, 120 ।
Filby 129 ,
Fineout 125 ।
Fink 120 (
Fisher 108, 120 ।
Fitzgerald 106 ।
Flader 105
Fleming 120
Flood 108
Flory 125
Folks 108
Follett 120
Foster 120
Foulka 107
Fraker 133, 134
Francis 120
Franklin 120, 126
Freed 120
Freeman 138 
Freinkin 120

Holbrook 127

Hacalman 122
Hacket 106
Hackett 132
Hagerty 103
Hagney 112
Hall 128
Hamersky 122
Hammon 101
Hanes 102
Harding 121, 122
Hardy 122
Harkness 122
Harmon 122
Harom 123
Harper 122
Harris 98, 103
Hartley 122, 123
Hartzell 114
Hastie 105
Hathaway 123
Hatter 101
Hatton 108
Hawkins 123 ।
Hawks 106

Holland 106
Hollingshead 101
Hollingsworth 103
Hollinsworth 101
Holloway 123
Holt 98
Hope 134
Hopkins 123, 126
Horn 104
Hornady 100
Horner 106
Horney 101
Howard 107
Huff 103
Huffaker 108
Hughes 114
Hults 128 
Humphreys 106,120
Hunt 101
Hunter 100
Hutchinson 131,132
Hyde 133

Hays 105
Hedrick 103
Heimermann 103
Heimple 102
Helfer 101
Henderson 98, 102
Henry 100
Herman 112
Hern 123
Herring 100
Hershberger 99
Hesse 123
Hessel 123
Hewitt 123
Hiatt 103
Hickerson 123
Hicks 106
Hill 105
Hilliard 107 I
Hillman 123
Hills 134
Hinkle 103 
Hinthorne 102
Hinton 123
Hite 103, 112
Hobson 134
Hoff 106
Hoffman 123, 127
Ho ga n 104

Imel 103
Innus 107
Ivy 100

J
Jaax 101
Jackson 104, 106
Jadeke 100
Jansen 101
Jayne 116
Jester 100
Jewett 108
John 106
Johnson 106, 132
Jones 99, 102, 107
Jorgensen 98
Joslyn 119
Joxen 102

K
Kellogg 106
Kenison 101
Kidd 98
Kilmer 107
Kimmel 124, 125
Kinzle 102
Kirkpatrick 108
Knapp 105
Knight 126

142 MHGS REGISTER



PALATINE TRANSCRIPTS

Knoll 116
Knox 127
Koehler 138
Kohn 106, 133
Kophel 138
Koplin 136
Kramer 134, 136
Krug 116
Krukenberg 1 07,1 08
Kullman 102
Kunkel 103

Leddy 102
Ledford 109
Leidigh 106
Letts 106
Lewallen 105
Lewis 101, 104
Lies 103
Lindsay 105
Litsey 138
Lockhart 101
Logan 114
Long 105, 112
Lowrie 127
Ludington 105
Lutes 101
Lynch 105
Lyon 103

Marshall 104 
Martin 101, 104,131
Martling 111
Martsolf 109
Matheny 104
Mathews 103
Mathis 100
Matsell 106
Mayfield 105
McAdams 105
McCarthy 101
McCartney 102
McCastin 100
McClees 107
McCoy 128
McCurdy 104
McDaniels 100
McDougal 106
McFadden 138
McGeachy 107
McGuin 103
McLean 105
McNamara 101

McPherson 113
McTaggart 114
McWilliams 106
Mead 133
Meagher 106,132,134
Medlam 125
Meyers 102
Miller 100,105,136
Mitchell 107
Mohler 138
Money 103
Moore 134
Morris 102, 106,

Lacey 98
Lambdin 98
Lane 114
Lappin 137
Larkin 128
Larry 102
Latham 107
Lauber 116
Laurence 102
Lavin 101

108, 109. 135
Morrow 98
Morse 108
Mossman 105
Mottger 106
Mueller 104
Muma 104
Murphy 101
Muse 101

Macrae 126
Macy 104
Maddy 102
Magee 107? 109

New York's Detailed Census of 1855, Greene County 
by Fred Q. Bowman

Alphabetical, detailed information including names of all residents, ages, 
birthplaces, length of residence, family relationships, occupation, 
277page, $19.95 + $2 shipping $21.95

Remarkable Records of Rev. Gideon Bostwick, 1770-1792 
by Arthur C.M. Kelly Over 2,000 baptisms plus marriage and death 
record of St. James Episcopal Church, Great Barrington, MA. Ministry 
included 4 states and esp. Columbia & Dutchess Co., NY hardbound, 
indexed $25.00

Narcissus 139
Neal 102
Nedrow 104
Nelson 103, 137
Newholt 102
Nicholson 137
Nielson 100
Niswonger 103
Noel 138

VALLEY QUARTERLIES
Quarterly publications providing source records for a particular county or region of 
NY State. Includes sudi records as cemetery, church, naturalization, probate & 
Bible

The CAPITAL
Albany & Rensselaer Counties

The COLUMBIA
Columbia County

The MOHAWK
514.00 Montgomery & Schenectady Co $14.00

The SARATOGA
$14.00 Saratoga County $14.00

Newest Quarterly: ^tagCCOatl)

O'Keefe 128
Odum 102
Ogle 139
Ohmert 108
Olive 98
Oncley 126
Osborn 106
Owen 118, 138

Editor-Gay TUI, /Bulletin for iStntalogiStS P
Cross-Country Genealogy Info Migration Routes
Free Queries to Subscribers Special Features
by special arrangement, this well known periodical now published by Kinship

Subscription $16.00
Many New York State Church Records Wruejortree catalog

Order all of the above from:

KinshiP
Arthur C.M. Kelly,60 Cedar Heights Road,Rhinebeck, NY 12572 

(914) 876-4592

Packer 105
Paidrick 100
Parker 105
Parks 126
Parrett 116
Patterson 99, 107
Pattie 136
Payne 137
Peck 107, 108, 109
Pederson 100

Vol. XXIV #3 143



Pellett 102
Peltzer 101
Pepair 106
Perkins 103
Perry 103
Peters 115
Petty 127
Petzold 100
Peyton 132
Pfeifer 116
Phillip 134
Phillipi 136
Phillips 106
Piatt 110
Pickens 107, 109
Pickett 126
Pierce 132
Piggott 126
Pike 102
Pinson 138
Pittinger 113
Place 107
Polk 105
Pope 139
Powell 112
Pray 110
Price 103
Pritchard 104

R
Rainwater 119
Ramey 114
Randolf 104
Rash 103
Reck 126
Redmyer 102
Reed 113
Reeves 101
Rhamey 112
Rhoda 105
Richards 131
Richardson 112,115
Riggs 1 11
Ri ley 101
Roarke 107, 109
Robbins 108
Roberts 108, 126
Roe 105
Rogers 104
Rohline 98
Roof 138
Root 102
Rose 101
Roseberry 105
Ross 98, 132

Roth 99, 100
Ruff 138
Ruple 136
Rush 101, 105, 112
Russell 104, 105
Rutlege 104

S
Sage 108
Salisbury 108
Sailers 103
Salvage 138
Schattner 111, 73
Schenk 127
Schenman 102
Schlichter 132
Schmidt 102
Schober 1 02
Schultz 98, 124
Scott 1 15
Seagraves 139
Seavey 99
Sebastian 105, 106
Seefeld 126 
Seibertt 111 
Sendelbach 101 
Shacklett 107 
Shaffer 101
Shapley 126
Sharp 105
Sharpe 105
Shea 103
Shearman 111
Shellabarger 106 
Shellhammer 101 
Sherard 112 
Shields 113 
Shrode 101 
Shweiter 106 
Sieglinger 103
Simon 101, 102
Sistier 127
Skinner 104, 106
Slater 111
Smith 102,103,105 

107,108,109,112 
115,132,138

Snelbaker 101
Somers 108, 125
Spencer 104 
Sroufe 105 
Stafford 132
Standish 126 
Stearns 102 
Steele 106

Steepelton 104
Stepelton 104
Stephenson 122
Stewart 98, 102,1 13
Storer 114
Stout 115
Strain 98
Stratton 129
Stretch 137, 138
Sullivan 107
Summers 104
Sutherland 103
Sutton 103
Swartsfager 125

White 100, 127
Whitelaw 128
Whitlock 104
Wight 106
Wilbur 112
Willhaus 128
Williams 102,103.

104, 111, 122
Willis 103
Willsie 105
Wilsic 108
Wilson 100, 131
Winter 101
Winters 100
Winter 108

Taylor 106
Thomas 106, 108, 

109, 139
Tibbetts 127
Timmins 107
Trego 101
Tres 132
Troxel 138
Turner 107, 109
Turnock 104

Withrow 106
Witt 138
Wolf 118
Wolff 103
Woodcock 113
Woodman 132
Woodmansee 106
Woodward 106
Woolsey 105
Work 106
Worthington 100
Wright 103

Vandike 137
Vantilburgh 132

Wuerttemberg 127
Wunsch 138

Voegeli 101 Y
Yaze 1 100

Wadley 100
Wakefield 118
Walker 101, 132,

Yet 106
Yingling 139
Young 100

139
Wallace 105, 106, 

120
Wain 136
Wambaush 106

Zeitler 101
Zeller 118
Zerbe 100

Warner 126
Warren 103 IT J.
Warwick 105
Waterfall 103
Waters 107
Watkins 98, 105 ,T
Watson 105
Weaver 116 VKW q
Weir 13 7
Weiss 135 SSL
Wendell 116
Werner 105, 106 Submissions for
Westfall 102 the next REGISTER
Wheat 106 are due January 20th

144 MHGS REGISTER


